Safety

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Safety

AWARNING]

HIGH VOLTAGE!

Frequency converters contain high voltage when
connected to AC mains input power. Installation, start up,
and maintenance should be performed by qualified
personnel only. Failure to perform installation, start up, and
maintenance by qualified personnel could result in death
or serious injury.

High Voltage

Frequency converters are connected to hazardous mains
voltages. Extreme care should be taken to protect against
shock. Only trained personnel familiar with electronic
equipment should install, start, or maintain this equipment.

AWARNING|

UNINTENDED START!

When the frequency converter is connected to AC mains,
the motor may start at any time. The frequency converter,
motor, and any driven equipment must be in operational
readiness. Failure to be in operational readiness when the
frequency converter is connected to AC mains could result
in death, serious injury, equipment, or property damage.

Unintended Start

When the frequency converter is connected to the AC
mains, the motor may be started by means of an external
switch, a serial bus command, an input reference signal, or
a cleared fault condition. Use appropriate cautions to
guard against an unintended start.

AWARNING|

DISCHARGE TIME!

Frequency converters contain DC-link capacitors that can
remain charged even when the frequency converter is not
powered. To avoid electrical hazards, disconnect AC mains,
any permanent magnet type motors, and any remote DC-
link power supplies, including battery backups, UPS and
DC-link connections to other frequency converters. Wait for
the capacitors to fully discharge before performing any
service or repair work. The amount of wait time is listed in
the Discharge Time table. Failure to wait the specified time
after power has been removed before doing service or
repair could result in death or serious injury.

Voltage [V] Minimum waiting time [minutes]
4 15
380-480 0.37-7.5 kW 11-75 kW

High voltage may be present even when the warning LEDs are

off!

Discharge Time

Symbols
The following symbols are used in this manual.

AWARNING|

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices.

CAUTION

Indicates a situation that may result in equipment or
property-damage-only accidents.

NOTE

Indicates highlighted information that should be regarded
with attention to avoid mistakes or operate equipment at
less than optimal performance.

C€

Approval

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Safety VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Contents VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Contents

1 Quick Start 3
1.1 Identification and Variants 3

1.2 Hand On/Auto On Mode 4

1.3 Application Selections 4

1.4 Jumper Terminal 12 and 27 7

1.5 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA) 7

2 Introduction 8
2.1 Exploded Views 8

2.2 Product Overview 9

2.3 Additional Resources 9

2.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings 9

3 Installation 10
3.1 Mechanical Installation 10

3.2 Electrical Installation 11

3.2.1 General Requirements 13

3.2.2 Earth (Grounding) Requirements 13

3.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA) 13

3.2.3 Mains, Motor and Earth Connections 14

3.2.4 Control Wiring 14

3.2.4.1 Access 14

3.2.4.2 Control Terminal Types 15

3.2.4.3 Control Terminal Functions 15

3.2.4.4 Using Screened Control Cables 16

3.3 Serial Communication 16

4 User Interface and Programming 18
4.1 Programming 18

4.1.1 Programming with the Numerical Local Control Panel (LCP 21) 18

4.1.2LCP 21 18

4.1.3 The Right-Key Function 19

4.2 Quick Menu 19

4.3 Main Menu 21

4.4 Parameter List 22

4.4.1 Main Menu Structure 23

5 Wiring Examples 27
6 Warnings and Alarms 30
6.1 System Monitoring 30

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Contents VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

6.2 Warning and Alarm Types 30

6.2.1 Warnings 30

6.2.2 Alarm Trip vs. Alarm Trip Lock 30

6.3 Warning and Alarm Displays 30

6.4 Warning and Alarm Definitions 31

7 Basic Troubleshooting and FAQs 33
7.1 Start Up and Operation 33

8 Specifications 35
8.1 Power-dependent Specifications 35

8.1.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC 35

8.2 General Technical Data 37

8.3 Fuse Specifications 4

8.3.2 Recommendations 41

8.3.3 CE Compliance 41

8.4 Connection Tightening Torques 42
Index 43

2 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

1 Quick Start

AWARNING]

Improper use could result in death, serious injury,
equipment, or property damage. Before installing or using
the equipment, carefully read 7 Safety and 3 Installation!

1.1 Identification and Variants

Confirm that the equipment matches the requirements 1-6: Product Name
and ordering information by checking power size, voltage H: Heavy Duty
7: Overload
and overload data on the name plate of the frequency Q: Normal Duty"
converter. 0.37-75 kW e.g.
. K37: 0.37 kw?
8-10: Power Size
= 1K1: 1.1 kW
§ 11K: 11 kW etc.
AutomationDrive
! VLT® www.danfoss.com g 11-12: Voltage Class T4: 380-480 V three phases
T/C: FC-360HK37TAE20H2BXCDXXSXXXXAXBX - A -
2 ——— P/N: 134F2970 S/N: 691950A240 13-15: IP Class E20: 1P20
0.37 kW 0.5HP High Overload 16-17: RFI H2: C3 Class
IN: 3x380-480V 50/60Hz 1.24/0.99A
| OUT:3x0:vin 0-500Hz 1.2/1.1A(Tamb. 45°C) V E 18: Brak h X: No
_— : Brake chopper o
3 CHASSIS/IP20 RoHS Ce B: Built-in¥
00O OO m’*c'iﬁﬁ: DANFOSS 19: LCP X: No
20: PCB Coating C:3C3
21: Mains terminals D: Load sharing
AX: No
29-30: Embedded Fieldbus AO: Profibus®
CAUTION:
SEE MANUAL AL: Profinet?
/\ WARNING: . ) .
Table 1.2 Type Code: Selection of Different Features and Options
STORED CHARGE DO NOT TOUCH UNTIL 4 MIN. AFTER
DISCONNECTION . .
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK-DUAL SUPPLY DISCONNECT MAINS See fOI’ Optlons and accessories.

AND LAODSHARING BEFORE SERVICE 1) Only 11-75 kW for normal duty variants. Fieldbus unavailable for

normal duty.

lllustration 1.1 Name Plate 1 and 2 2) For all power sizes see 2.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings
3) Not available yet.
4) 0.37-22 kW with built-in brake chopper. 30-75 kW external brake

1 | Typecode chopper only.
2 |Ordering number
3 | Specifications
Table 1.1 Legend to lllustration 1.1
o
1234|567 |8]9[10[11/12/13]|14|15[16[17[18|19|20|21|22|23|24|25|26|27|28|29]| 30 (31|32 §
F| C 3/6|0]H T4E20H2XXCDXXSXXXXAXBX§
B Al o R
AL

lllustration 1.2 Typecode String

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 3



Dt

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

ACAUTION

1.2 Hand On/Auto On Mode If any of the applications below are selected, relay 1 will
be set to [Running] and relay 2 will be set to [Alarm]

After installation (see 3 Installation), there are two simple

ways to start up the frequency converter, Hand On and —
. L Application S
Auto On mode. At the first power-up it is in auto on mode. FC 360 s
Pumps, fans, compressors @
inti 24V|12 2
Description + §
icati D |18 e
° For applications where a Start
S value (e.g. pressure, D2 |19
[a) [
§ temperature) must be DI3 |27 \‘
- kept at a desired level by DI4 |29 Coast inverse
sensor feedback DI5 |32
Jog
DI6 |33
DI7 |31
COM |20
+10V|50
lllustration 1.3 Location of Hand On, Off/Reset and Auto On keys Al |53 C et
on the NLCP Al2 |54 | mA |
COM |55
AO1 |45 %

. Press [Hand On] to provide a local start command AO2 |42 *%
to the frequency converter. Press [4] and [¥] to L
increase and decrease speed. R1 |2

. Press [Off/Reset] to stop the frequency converter. 3

4

. Press [Auto On] to control the frequency R | s
converter either via control terminals or serial 6
communication.

Parameter settings

ACAUTION 1-00 (Configuration Mode): [3] Process Close Loop

Since the frequency converter is in auto on mode at first 1-03 (Torque Characteristics): [1] Variable Torque
power up, the frequency converter may start the motor 3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max
directly. 3-15 (Ref Source 1): [0] No Function
4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 30.0 Hz
NOTE 4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz

5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start
5-12 (DI 27 Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [14] Jog

5-12 Terminal 27 Digital Input has coast inverse as default
setting. Connect terminals 12 and 27 to test Hand On/Auto

On running. 5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
For LCP operation, see 4 User Interface and Programming. 6-22 (Al 54 Low): 4.0 mA
6-23 (Al 54 High): 20.0 mA
1.3 Application Selections 6-29 (Al 54 Mode): [0] Current Mode
6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
Use the selections for quick application set-up of the most 6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq
common applications by setting 0-16 Application Selections. 6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
When necessary, the selections can be modified for 6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current
individual needs. All selections are for Auto On mode. 7-20 (Process CL feedback source): [2] Analog input 54
NOTE Table 1.3 [1] Process Closed Loop

When an application is selected, relevant parameters are
automatically set. Customer specific configuration of all
parameters based on specific requirements is still possible.

4 MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Dt

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Application o 6-71 (AO45) [100] Output freq [100] Output freq
Local/Remote FC360 3 6-90 (Term 42| [0 0-20 mA [0] 0-20 mA
Description +24V) 12 = é Mode)
For applications DI |18 [ part | T 6-91 (AO42) [103] Motor current |[103] Motor current
where the speed D2 |19
reference can be DI3 |27 Table 1.4 [2] Local/Remote
switched between DI4 |29 Coast inverse
local potentiometer DI5 |32 Setup select Application 360 E
and remote current Dl6 |33 Conveyors, extruders Q
signal DI7 |31 Description +24V1 12 - é
oM For running at a stable DI |18 T start |
+10V speed by a voltage D2 |19
AN reference signal. DI3 |27 :
A DI4 |29 Coast inverse
COM DI5 |32
A01 | 45— > Di6 |33
AO2 | 22— J—>— DI7_| 31
1 COM| 20
m |2 +10V| 50 Ei
5 Al | 53
4 AR | 54
R2 5 COM| 55
T AO1 | 45 %
A2 | 42— ——>——
Parameter settings |Setup 1 Setup 2 T
0-10 (Active Set- [9] Multi Set-up [9] Multi Set-up R1 T
up) 73
0-12 (Link Set-up) |[[20] Linked [20] Linked 2
1-00 (Configuration |[0] Speed Open Loop [[0] Speed Open Loop R2 15
Mode) 6
3-00 (Ref Range) [0] Min- Max [0] Min- Max
3-15 (Ref Source 1) | [1] Al 53 2] Al 54 Parameter settings
3-16 (Ref Source 2) 1-00 (Configuration Mode): [0] Speed Open Loop
4-12 (Motor Low | 25.0 Hz 25.0 Hz 3-00 (Ref Range}: [0] Min- Max
Limit) 3-15 (Ref Source 1): [1] Al 53
- 4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 25.0 Hz
4-14 (Motor High [50.0 Hz 50.0 Hz . o
Limit) 4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz
5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start
>-10 (PI 18 [8] Start [8] Start 5-12 (DI 27 Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
Selection) 5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-12 (DI 27 [2] Coast Inverse [2] Coast Inverse 5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
Selection) 6-10 (Al 53 Low): 0.07 V
5-14 (DI 32 [23] Set-up select [23] Set-up select 6-11 (Al 53 High): 10 V
Selection) 6-19 (Al 53 Mode): [1] Voltage Mode
5-40 (Relay 1 Running Running 6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
Selection) 6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq
5-40 (Relay 2 Alarm Alarm 6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA
Selection) 6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current
6-10 (Al 53 Low) 0.07 V
6-11 (Al 53 High) |10V Table 1.5 [3] Speed Open Loop
6-19 (Al 53 Mode) [[1] Voltage Mode
6-22 (Al 54 Low) 4.0 mA
6-23 (Al 54 High) 20.0 mA
6-29 (Al 54 Mode) [0] Current Mode
6-70 (Term 45 [0] 0-20 mA [0] 0-20 mA
Mode)

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



L

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Application ° Application o
Machine tools, texturizers FC 360 8 Industrial washing FC 360 5
Description +24V| 12 = é machines, conveyors +24V| 12 ] é
For precise speed bit_|18 Start - Description bin_| 18 Start -
applications with 24 V D2 |19 For applications with D2 |19 Coast inverse
encoder feedback DI3 |27 8 different speeds by D3 |27
DI4 |29 Coast inverse digital input. By using DI4 |29 Pre set ref BITO
DI5 |32 |p Il another digital input, DI5 |32 Pre set refbit 1
DI6 |33 |3 16 speeds are DI6 |33 | praserrefbits
DI7 |31 possible. DI7 | 31
COM| 20 COM| 20
+10V| 50 j’f* +10V| 50
All 53 Al 53
Al2 | 54 Al2 | 54
COM| 55 COM| 55—
01 | 45— ——>—— AO1 | 45 *@j
oz [ 42— (> i S
(L I
R1 | 2| R1 | 2|
3 3
| 4| 4|
R2 | 5] R2 | 5|
6 6

Parameter settings

Parameter settings

1-00 (Configuration Mode): [1] Speed Close Loop
3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max
3-15 (Ref Source 1): [1] Al 53
3-16 (Ref Source 2): [11] Local Bus Ref
4-12 (Motor Low Limit): 20.0 Hz
4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz
5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start
5-12 (DI 27Selection): [2] Coast Inverse
5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [82] Encoder input B
5-15 (DI 33 Selection): [81] Encoder input A
5-40 (Relay 1 Selection): Running
5-40 (Relay 2 Selection): Alarm
6-10 (Al 53 Low): 0.07 V

6-11 (Al 53 High): 10 V

6-19 (Al 53 Mode): [1] Voltage Mode

6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq

6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current

7-00 (Speed PID Feedback Source): [1] 24 V encoder

1-00 (Configuration Mode): [0] Speed Open Loop
3-00 (Ref Range): [0] Min- Max

3-15 (Ref Source 1): [0] No Function

4-14 (Motor High Limit): 50.0 Hz

5-10 (DI 18 Selection): [8] Start

5-12 (DI 27 Selection
5-13 (DI 29 Selection
5-14 (DI 32 Selection): [17] Preset ref bit 1
5-15 (DI 23 Selection): [18] Preset ref bit 2
6-70 (Term 45 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-71 (AO45): [100] Output freq

6-90 (Term 42 Mode): [0] 0-20 mA

6-91 (AO42): [103] Motor current

2] Coast Inverse

): [
): [16] Preset ref bit 0
): [
):

Table 1.6 [4] Speed Close Loop

Table 1.7 [5] Multi-speed

NOTE

For further examples, refer to 5 Wiring Examples.

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark




Dt

Quick Start VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
1.4 Jumper Terminal 12 and 27 To run AMA using the numeric LCP (NLCP)

1. By default parameter setting, connect terminal 12
When using factory default programming values, jumper and 27 before running AMA.

wire may be required between terminal 12 and terminal 27

2. Enter the main menu.
for the frequency converter to operate.
3. Go to parameter group 1-** Load and Motor.
. Digital input terminal 27 is designed to receive an 4, Press [OK].
24 V. DC. external |nterlo.ck command. In. many 5. Set motor parameters using name plate data for
applications, the user wires an external interlock %
. . parameter group J1-1-2* Motor Data.
device to terminal 27
. o . . 6. Set motor cable length in 7-42 Motor Cable Length
. When no interlock device is used, wire a jumper
between control terminal 12 to terminal 27. This 7. Go to 1-29 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA).
provides internal 24 V signal on terminal 27 8. Press [OK].
. No signal present prevents the unit from 0. Select [1] Enable complete AMA.
operating
10.  Press [OK].

11.  The test will run automatically and indicate when
it is complete.

1.5 Automatic Motor Adaptation (AMA)

Automatic motor adaptation (AMA) NOTE
It is highly recommended to run AMA because it measures AMA function in FC 360 does not cause the motor to run
the electrical characteristics of the motor to optimize and it does not harm the motor.

compatibility between the frequency converter and the
motor under VVCP!Us mode.

. The frequency converter builds a mathematical
model of the motor for regulating output motor
current thus enhancing motor performance.

. Some motors may be unable to run the complete
version of the test. In that case, select Enable

reduced AMA

. If warnings or alarms occur, see 6 Warnings and
Alarms

. Run this procedure on a cold motor for best
results

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 7



Introduction

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

2 Introduction

2.1

Exploded Views

lllustration 2.1 Exploded View J1-J5 (0.37-22 kW), IP20

130BC439.10

1 NLCP (accessory) 10 2-Pole Relay 2 (0.37-7.5 kW)
3-Pole Relay 2 (11-22 kW)

2 Control cassette 1 Mains terminal
3 RFI switch (screw M3x12 only) 12 |Cable strain relief (0.37-2.2 kW: accessory)
4 Removable fan assembly 13 RS-485 com pluggable terminal
5 Grounding clamp (accessory) 14 Fixed 1/0O terminals
6 Shielded cable grounding clamp and strain relief 15 Fixed 1/0O terminals

(accessory)
7 Motor terminal (U V W) and brake and load sharing 16 Terminal cover

terminal

PE ground 17 Option-B (MCB102/103 accessories)

3-Pole relay 1

Table 2.1 Legend to lllustration 2.1

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark




Introduction VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

2.2 Product Overview 2.3 Additional Resources

A frequency converter is an electronic motor controller Other resources are available to understand advanced
that converts AC mains input into a variable AC waveform frequency converter functions and programming.
output. The frequency and voltage of the output are

regulated to control the motor speed or torque. The . The Programming Guide provides greater detail
frequency converter can vary the speed of the motor in on working with parameters.

response to system feedback, such as changing
temperature or pressure for controlling fan, compressor, or
pump motors. The frequency converter can also regulate
the motor by responding to remote commands from

. The Design Guide is intended to provide detailed
capabilities and functionality to design motor
control systems.

external controllers. o Optional equipment is available that may change
some of the procedures described. Be sure to see

In addition, the frequency converter monitors the system the instructions supplied with those options for

and motor status, issues warnings or alarms for fault specific requirements.

conditions, starts and stops the motor, optimizes energy Contact the local Danfoss supplier or go to

efficiency, and offers many more control, monitoring, and www.danfoss.com/Products/Literature/VLT+Technical

efficiency functions. Operation and monitoring functions +Documentation.htm for downloads.

are available as status indications to an outside control
system or serial communication network.

2.4 Frame Sizes and Power Ratings

Frame size
J J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7
380-480 V
Power size [kW] 0.37-2.2 3.0-5.5 7.5 11-15 18.5-22 30-45 55-75
Dimensions B C o
[mm] — g
Frfhe =4 S
[C 2
[ = )
&ep)-
A
®
N
< © o
1 v
v Y o Do 5 I'g T W\:ﬂ
20
Height A 210 272.5 2725 3175 410 520 550
Width B 75 920 115 133 150 233 308
Depth C
X . 168 (181) 168 (181) 168 (181) 245 (258) 245 (258) 242 332
(with option B)
Mounting holes
a 198 260 260 297.5 390
b 60 70 90 105 120
Mounting screw M4 M5 M5 M6 Mé

Table 2.2 Frames Sizes, Power Ratings and Dimensions

MGO6A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 9


http://www.danfoss.com/Products/Literature/VLT+Technical+Documentation.htm
http://www.danfoss.com/Products/Literature/VLT+Technical+Documentation.htm

Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3 Installation

3.1 Mechanical Installation

Select the best possible operation site by considering:
. Ambient operating temperature

. Installation method
. How to cool the unit
. Position of the frequency converter

. Cable routing

. Power source supplying correct voltage and
necessary current

. Motor current rating within the maximum current
from the frequency converter

. Correct rating of external fuses and circuit
breakers

Cooling and Mounting:
. Top and bottom clearance for air cooling must be
provided, see Table 3.1 for clearance requirements

. Derating for temperatures starting from 45 °C
and elevation 1000 m above sea level must be
considered. See the equipment Design Guide for
detailed information.

Enclosure J1-J5 J6/)7
Clearance above and below the

100 100-200

unit [mm)]

Table 3.1 Minimum Airflow Clearance Requirements

. Mount the unit vertically

. IP20 units (but NOT IP21 units) allow side-by-side
installation

. Improper mounting can result in over heating
and reduced performance

. Use the slotted mounting holes on the unit for
wall mounting, when provided

. See 8.4 Connection Tightening Torques for proper
tightening specifications.

10 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3.2 Electrical Installation

This section contains detailed instructions for wiring the frequency converter.

(W) 98

3 Phase
power
input Py
Switch Mode
Power Supply
50 (+10V OUT)
+10V DC
0-10 vV DC
0/4-20 mA | 153 AN
0-10V DC | 54 (A IN)
0/4-20 mA ?
55 (COM AIN)
N 7
/ \ / \ 12 (+24 vV OU)

[ [

| | | | P 5-00

f \ f \ ! — 24V (NPN)

’ | ’ | 780N :IMOV(PNP)

| | I 24v(NPN)

f f 19(DIN) :'\X}OV(PNP)

I I

20 (©OMDIN) )

27 (DIN/OUT)

\
| — 2avveN)
;'%OV(PNP)
24v

| — 24V (NPN)
29 (DIN/OUT) *f;%ova)
I~ r24v

__ 24V(NPN)
:IX}OV(PNP)

| |

|
| RELL
\ | \ |

33(DIN)

| — 24V (NPN)
S‘X}OV(PNP)

31(DIN)

_ 24V(NPN)
:'X}ov (PNP)

(A OUT) 45

Brake
resistor

240VAC 2A

240VAC2A

(AOUT) 42

—~] |0/4-20mA

® } Analog Output

4)

ON=Terminated

NH Z| OFF=Open

RS-485
Interface

(NRS-485) 69

(P RS-485)

68

(COMRS-485) 61

(PNP) = Source
(NPN) = Sink

lllustration 3.1 Basic Wiring Schematic Drawing

A=Analog, D=Digital

1) Built-in brake chopper available from 0.37-22 kW
2) Relay 2 is 2-pole for J1-J3 and 3-pole for J4-J7. Relay 2 of J4-J7 with terminals 4, 5 and 6 same NO/NC logic as Relay 1.
3) Dual DC choke in 30-75 kW
4) Switch 5801 (bus terminal) can be used to enable termination on the RS-485 port (terminals 68 and 69).

130BC438.12

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

11



L

Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
2 =
(o)}
3 a
3
° B 9 o

feTSTeXoTeXoXoTeX-ToNe3

99§AO005000

—
ot 5
( (
( (
( (
9 10
L1 |
L2 [ J
13 u
PE v
w
PE

lllustration 3.2 Typical Electrical Connection

1 PLC 6 Min. 200 mm (7.9 in) between control cables, motor and mains
2 Frequency converter 7 Motor, 3-phase and PE

3 Output contactor (Generally not recommended) 8 Mains, 3-phase and reinforced PE

4 Earth (grounding) rail (PE) 9 Control wiring

5 Cable insulation (stripped) 10 Equalising min. 16 mm? (0.025 in)

Table 3.2 Legend to lllustration 3.2

12 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Dt

Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3.2.1 General Requirements

AWARNING|

EQUIPMENT HAZARD!

Rotating shafts and electrical equipment can be hazardous.
Extreme care should be taken to protect against electrical
hazards when applying power to the unit. All electrical
work must conform to national and local electrical codes
and installation, start up, and maintenance should only be
performed by trained and qualified personnel. Failure to
follow these guidelines could result in death or serious

injury.

CAUTION

WIRING ISOLATION!

Run input power, motor wiring and control wiring in three
separate metallic conduits or use separated shielded cable
for high frequency noise isolation. Failure to isolate power,
motor and control wiring could result in less than
optimum frequency converter and associated equipment
performance.

Run motor cables from multiple frequency converters
separately. Induced voltage from output motor cables run
together can charge equipment capacitors even with the
equipment turned off and locked out.

. An electronically activated function within the
frequency converter provides overload protection
for the motor. The overload provides Class 20
motor protection. See 6 Warnings and Alarms for
details on the trip function.

Wire Type and Ratings

. All wiring must comply with local and national
regulations regarding cross-section and ambient
temperature requirements.

. Danfoss recommends that all power connections
be made with a minimum 75 °C rated copper
wire.

. See 8 Specifications for recommended wire sizes.

3.2.2 Earth (Grounding) Requirements

AWARNING|

GROUNDING HAZARD!

For operator safety, it is important to ground the
frequency converter properly by a certified electrical
installer in accordance with national and local electrical
codes as well as instructions contained within this
document. Ground currents are higher than 3.5 mA. Failure
to ground the frequency converter properly could result in
death or serious injury.

o Proper protective grounding for equipment with
ground currents higher than 3.5 mA must be
established, see 3.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA)

o A dedicated ground wire is required for input
power, motor power and control wiring

o Use the clamps provided with the equipment for
proper ground connections

. Do not ground one frequency converter to
another in a “daisy chain” fashion (see
Illustration 3.3)

o Keep the ground wire connections as short as
possible
o Using high-strand wire to reduce electrical noise

is recommended

. Follow motor manufacturer wiring requirements
o
[ L L e
X Sy - 2
¢ @ 3
o) 6080 680 -
o S o Ho S ol MO 8 O]

FC1 >< FC3

PE

] ] -]
[ p— [m— o=
. o .

& 2 &
Ho 6 o o & o oo o
FC1 FC2 FC3

PE

lllustration 3.3 Grounding Principle

3.2.2.1 Leakage Current (>3.5 mA)

Follow national and local codes regarding protective
earthing of equipment with a leakage current > 3.5 mA.
The earth leakage current depends on various system
configurations including RFI filtering, screened motor
cables, and frequency converter power.

EN/IEC61800-5-1 (Power Drive System Product Standard)
requires special care if the leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.
Earth grounding must be reinforced in one of the
following ways:

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 13




Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
. Earth ground wire of at least 10 mm? (copper
wire)

. Two separate earth ground wires both complying
with the dimensioning rules

See EN 60364-5-54 § 543.7 for further information.

Using RCDs

Where residual current devices (RCDs), also known as earth
leakage circuit breakers (ELCBs), are used, comply with the
following:

. Use RCDs of type B only which are capable of
detecting AC and DC currents

. Use RCDs with an inrush delay to prevent faults
due to transient earth currents

. Dimension RCDs according to the system configu-
ration and environmental considerations

3.2.3 Mains, Motor and Earth Connections

AWARNING

INDUCED VOLTAGE!

Run output motor cables from multiple frequency
converters separately. Induced voltage from output motor
cables run together can charge equipment capacitors even
with the equipment turned off and locked out. Failure to
run output motor cables separately could result in death
or serious injury.

Earthing (grounding) clamps are provided for motor wiring
(see lllustration 3.4).

. Do not install power factor correction capacitors
between the frequency converter and the motor

. Do not wire a starting or pole-changing device
between the frequency converter and the motor

. Follow motor manufacturer wiring requirements

. All frequency converters may be used with an
isolated input source as well as with ground
reference power lines. When supplied from an
isolated mains source (IT mains or floating delta)
or TT/TN-S mains with a grounded leg (grounded
delta), set 14-50 RFI Filter to OFF (size J6-J7) or
remove the RFl screw (J1-J5). When off, the
internal RFI filter capacitors between the chassis
and the intermediate circuit are isolated to avoid
damage to the intermediate circuit and to reduce
earth capacity currents in accordance with IEC
61800-3.

. Do not install switch between the frequency
converter and the motor in IT mains.

lllustration 3.4 Mains, Motor and Earth Connections

Illustration 3.4 represents mains input, motor, and earth
grounding for basic frequency converters. Actual configu-
rations vary with unit types and optional equipment.

3.2.4 Control Wiring
3.24.1 Access

. Remove access cover plate with a screw driver.
See lllustration 3.5.

1308C504.10

lllustration 3.5 Control Wiring Access for J1-J7 Enclosures

14 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

130BC501.10



Dt

Installation

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

3.2.4.2 Control Terminal Types

Illustration 3.6 shows the frequency converter control
terminals. Terminal functions and default settings are
summarized in Table 3.3.

130BC505.12

lllustration 3.6 Control Terminal Locations

See 8.2 General Technical Data for terminal ratings details.

Default
setting

Parame
ter

Termi
nal

Description

50 - +10 V DC

10 V DC analog supply
voltage. 15 mA maximum
commonly used for
potentiometer or
thermistor.

53 6-1* [Reference

Analog input. Selectable

54 6-2* [Feedback

for voltage or current.

55 -

Common for analog input

Serial commun

ication

61 -

Integrated RC-Filter for
cable screen. ONLY for
connecting the screen
when experiencing EMC
problems.

68 (+) 8-3*

RS-485 Interface. A control

69 (-) 8-3*

card switch is provided for
termination resistance.

Relays

01, 02,

5-40 [0]
03

[0] No operation

Form C relay output. These
relays are in various

04, 05,

5-40 1
06 (1

[0] No operation

locations depending upon
the frequency converter
configuration and size.
Usable for AC or DC
voltage and resistive or
inductive loads.

RO2 in J1-J3 enclosure is 2-
pole, only terminals 04 and

05 are available

Termi | Parame Default
nal ter setting Description
Digital 1/0, Pulse /0, Encoder
24 V DC supply voltage.
12 - +24 V DC Maximum output current is
100 mA for all 24 V loads.
18 5-10 |[8] Start
- Digital inputs.
19 5-11 [10] Reversing
31 5-16 |[0] No operation |Digital input, pulse input.
32 5-14 |[0] No operation L
- Digital input, 24 V encoder.
33 5-15 [0] No operation
DI [2] Coast
a7 | 212 |inverse Selectable for either digital
electable for either digita
530 |DO [0] No _ e 9
) input, digital output or
operation
pulse output. Default
DI [14] Jog .
5-13 setting is digital input.
29 DO [0] No
5-31 )
operation
Common for digital inputs
20 - and 0 V potential for 24 V
supply.
Analog inputs/outputs
42 6-91 | [0] No operation |Programmable analog
output. The analog signal
is 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA at a
45 6-71 [[0] No operation | maximum of 500 Q. Can
also be configured as
digital outputs

Table 3.3 Terminal Descriptions

3.2.4.3 Control Terminal Functions

Frequency converter functions are commanded by

receiving control input signals.

o Each terminal must be programmed for the
function it will be supporting in the parameters
associated with that terminal. See Table 3.3 for
terminals and associated parameters.

. It is important to confirm that the control
terminal is programmed for the correct function.

See 4 User Interface and

Programming for details

on accessing parameters and for details on

programming.

. The default terminal programming is intended to
initiate frequency converter functioning in a

typical operational mod

e.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

15




Dt

Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
3.2.4.4 Using Screened Control Cables Alternatively, the connection to terminal 61 can be
omitted:

Correct screening

The preferred method in most cases is to secure control
and serial communication cables with screening clamps
provided at both ends to ensure best possible high
frequency cable contact.

If the earth potential between the frequency converter and lllustration 3.10 Twisted-pair Cables without Terminal 61
the PLC is different, electric noise may occur that will
disturb the entire system. Solve this problem by fitting an
equalizing cable as close as possible to the control cable.
Minimum cable cross section: 16 mm?2,

130BB924.12

1 Min. 16 mm?

2 Equalizing cable

Table 3.6 Legend to lllustration 3.10

130BB922.12

3.3 Serial Communication

Connect RS-485 serial communication wiring to terminals
lllustration 3.7 Screening Clamps at Both Ends (+)68 and (-)69.

. Screened serial communication cable is
1 Min. 16 mm? recommended
2 Equalizing cable

. See 3.2.2 Earth (Grounding) Requirements for
proper grounding

Table 3.4 Legend to lllustration 3.7

50/60 Hz ground loops

With very long control cables, ground loops may occur. To

eliminate ground loops, connect one end of the screen-to- e
ground with a 100 nF capacitor (keeping leads short).

130BB489.10

RS-485

130BB609.12

lllustration 3.8 Connection with a 100 nF Capacitor @ e

Avoid EMC noise on serial communication

This terminal is connected to earth via an internal RC link.
Use twisted-pair cables to reduce interference between
conductors. The recommended method is in /llustration 3.9:

lllustration 3.11 Serial Communication Wiring Diagram

130BB923.12

lllustration 3.9 Twisted-pair Cables

1 Min. 16 mm?

2 Equalizing cable

Table 3.5 Legend to lllustration 3.9

16 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Installation VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

For basic serial communication set-up, select the following:

1. Protocol type in 8-30 Protocol.
2. Frequency converter address in 8-31 Address.
3. Baud rate in 8-32 Baud Rate.

. Two communication protocols are internal to the
frequency converter. Follow motor manufacturer
wiring requirements.

Danfoss FC
Modbus RTU

. Functions can be programmed remotely using
the protocol software and RS-485 connection or
in parameter group 8-** Communications and
Options

. Selecting a specific communication protocol
changes various default parameter settings to
match that protocol’s specifications along with
making additional protocol-specific parameters
available

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 17



User Interface and Programm...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4 User Interface and Programming

4.1 Programming

4.1.1 Programming with the Numerical
Local Control Panel (LCP 21)

The FC 360 supports graphic and numerical local control
panels as well as blind covers. This chapter covers
programming with LCP 21. For programming with the
GLCP, see the VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Programming
Guide.

NOTE

The frequency converter can also be programmed from a
PC via R5-485 com-port by installing the MCT-10 Setup
software. This software can either be ordered using code
number 130B1000 or downloaded from the Danfoss Web
site: www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/
softwaredownload

4.1.2 LCP 21
The LCP 21 is divided into four functional sections.

A. Numeric display

B. Menu key

C. Navigation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)
D. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)

Setup1 < -'-' '-'
N 5
30 g,

Status Quick Main
o)

lllustration 4.1 View of the LCP 21

A. Numeric Display
The LCD-display is back-lit with 1 numeric line. All data is
displayed in the LCP.

1 Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-

up. If the same set-up acts as both active and edit set-up,
only that set-up number is shown (factory setting). When
active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in

the display (Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the
edit set-up.

2 Parameter number.

Parameter value.

4 Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display
- indicated by a small arrow pointing either clockwise or
counterclockwise.

5 The triangle indicates if the LCP is in status, quick menu or

main menu.

Table 4.1 Legend to lllustration 4.1

o
Setup 124 Dp,‘, ,:"AHP -
| VW
00-00 ""Lm-':z':':a- oS

INDEXANVY*  W* "

lllustration 4.2 Display Information

B. Menu Key
Press [Menu] to select between status, quick menu or main
menu.

C. Navigation keys and indicator lights (LEDs)

Green LED/On: Control section is working.

Yellow LED/Warn.: Indicates a warning.

Flashing Red LED/Alarm: Indicates an alarm.

O |N|O

[Backl: For moving to the previous step or layer in the
navigation structure

10| Arrows [A] [¥]: For maneuvering between parameter groups,
parameters and within parameters or increasing/decreasing
parameter values. Can also be used for setting local
reference.

11| [OKI: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to
parameter settings

12 [[*]: For moving from left to right within the parameter value
in order to change each digit individually. See description in
4.1.3 The Right-Key Function.

Table 4.2 Legend to lllustration 4.1

18 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark


http://www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/softwaredownload
http://www.danfoss.com/BusinessAreas/DrivesSolutions/softwaredownload

Dt

User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

D. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs) [*] can also be used for moving between parameter
groups: when in main menu, press the right key to move
frequency converter via the LCP. to the first parameter in the next parameter group (e.g.
NOTE move from 0-03 Regional Settings [0] International to

1-00 Configuration Mode [0] Open loop).

13 |[Hand On]: Starts the motor and enables control of the

5-12 Terminal 27 Digital Input has coast inverse as
default setting. This means that [Hand On] will not .
start the motor if there is no 24 V to terminal 27. 4.2 Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently

14 | [Off/Reset]: stops the motor (off). If in alarm mode the used parameters.

alarm will be reset.

15 |[Auto On]: frequency converter is controlled either via . .
9 Y 1. To enter the Quick Menu, press [Menu] until

control terminals or serial communication. Lo L R i
indicator in display is placed above Quick Menu.

Table 4.3 Legend to /llustration 4.1 2. Press [A] [¥] to select either QM1 or QM2, then
press [OK].
4.1.3 The nght-Key Function 3. Press [4] [¥] to browse through the parameters

in the Quick Menu.

AWARNING 4, Press [OK] to select a parameter.

The [Off/Reset] key is not a safety switch. It does not 5
disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

Press [4] [¥] to change the value of a parameter
setting.

Press [>] to edit any of the four digits on the display 6. Press [OK] to accept the change.

individually. When pressing [>] once, the cursor moves to 7. To exit, press either [Back] twice (or three times if
the first digit and the digit starts flashing as shown in in QM” and QM3) to enter Status, or press [Menu]
lllustration 4.3. Press the [A] [¥] to change the value. once to enter Main Menu.

Pressing [>] will not change the value of the digits or
move the decimal point.

Setup 1 \‘/- ™

130BC440.10

502 1000 |
/IN

Setup 1 \‘/

3629900 |

3629910
/IN

lllustration 4.3 Right Key Function

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 19



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

2INPNNS NUSKY YIIND ' uonessn|||

£ouanbai4 IndinQ xepy ZH XXXX 617
[ZH] Wi yBIH paads 1010l | ZH XXXX ¥1-t

YV

ndui [eubiq £z [euiwa) 4E

s ]

[ — awi] umog dwey | dwey | S XXXX Th-€

XXXX 08-0€ | P
swip dn dwey | dwey| §XXXX Ly-€
N Wdd 0001
XXXX 0t-L 1e 43 ¥oeq
DuaIaJRY WnWIXeW | ZH XXXX £0-€

w1 XXXX ST-
XXXX 6€-1 | sslod o0
mm:mu_._mum_mmm mvcm_&mx wnuwiuly NI XXXX NO:M

uaun) Joyo < XXXX v2-1

XXXX 0€-1

Jojeis
awrnuannd | 9 XXXX 8L-7 A A
\ocmzcm_touoiNI XXXX €2-1 7 7 XXXX 9Z-1 7 w””_ﬁm.m%d (p7) >uenpu|

XXXX 08-0€ Sep
INdd 000L

XXXX0p-1 | ¥edW3>peg

4 [

mmE_o>§o§7>xxxx w1l 7 T_o: XXXX mm.; JuIwou

3POIN 1030330 Nwir anbioL | 94 XXXX /-

1010y
A A paads
3poyy sorop it anbiog [ 9 XXXX 9L-+ waLny [eUtOU, g -
) ._m>>oa_90§7>>v_ XXXX ON.L 7 Y XXXX T-L 7 Jo10N 1010\ XXXX GC-1 O Ge-L | seiod00n

uonoung ayelg su 01-

(EERVEANEEN]

1010} SNOUOIYIUASY 1010\ Nd uaun) ool | Y XXXX ¥7¢-1L XXXX 0€-1
plalaly
U01303101d [ewiay ] ad£ Joop * * anbio) paje;
oo fouenbay N ZH XXX £2-L| [ xxxxoz-L [Tt
uondailqg 1apodu3 a|duld * * paads
© eefreunal s3jod Joj0l | XXXX 6€-1 oAt 1030 abexon 565 AXXXX Tl 7 Ta_ XXXX 5T _7 o
1010l

apop

uonn|oady 4ad
uoneinbyuo)

sasing g/zg wiay | XXXX0L-S

(sy) @duelsisay
10815

dnyas Japodu3 dnyag oo ‘Apy dn1ss J0j0| Jiseg

Bumas A1oyoe4duis  sabueyd gl ise]
7 sis | 7 2017 7

aal 607 wueyy

SO 7 7 ¥ WO 7 7 SO Tnm_\,_mmmcmr_u

User Interface and Programm...
LL's¥#DO4d0elL

L |

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

20



Dt

User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

4.3 Main Menu 1 | [OK]: The first parameter in the group is shown.

2 Press [¥] repeatedly to move down to the desired

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters. parameter.

3 |Press [OK] to start editing.
1. To enter the Main Menu, press [Menu] until 4 |>1: First digit flashing (can be edited).
indicator in display is placed above Main Menu. 5 | []: Second digit flashing (can be edited).
2. [A] [Y]: browse through the parameter groups. 6 |[*]: Third digit flashing (can be edited).
3. Press [OK] to select a parameter group. 7 |[v]: Decreases the parameter value, the decimal point

changes automatically

4. [a] [Y]: browse through the parameters in the

8 Al
specific group. [A]: Increases the parameter value.

9 [Back]: Cancel changes, return to 2)

5. Press [OK] to select the parameter. [OK]: Accept changes, retum to 2)
6. [*] and [A] [¥]: set/change the parameter value. 10 | [A][¥]: Select parameter within the group.
7. Press [OK] to accept the value. 11 |[Backl: Removes the value and shows the parameter group.
. . . . 12 |[A][v]: .
8. To exit, press either [Back] twice (or three times [410¥1: Select group
for array parameters) to enter Main Menu, or Table 4.4 Changing Values in Continuous Parameters
press [Menu] once to enter Status.
See lllustration 4.5 for the principles of changing the value For enumerated parameters the interaction is similar but
of continuous, enumerated and array parameters. the parameter value is shown in brackets, because of the

LCP 21 digits limitation (4 large digits) and the enum can
be greater than 99. When the enum value is greater than

setup % 99, the LCP 21 can only display the first part of the

>~ g bracket.

Setup 1 =
300 5
T N

3

Setup 1 -
302
v

NN | //

Setup 1 ‘89'-‘
0 gy,

77T NN
\l/

Setup 1 “-:‘- n
{1

. /‘\-' lllustration 4.6 Main Menu Interactions - Enumerated Parameters
N
2Ry 1IN
30 oy 1 [OK]: The first parameter in the group is shown.
<;> 2 |Press [OK] to start editing.
s 99 (mIn] 3 |[A][V]: Change parameter value (flashing).
3/?8 /“-\'U 4 Press [Back] to cancel changes or [OK] to accept changes
N/ (return to screen 2).
Setauf’de 90‘ ‘l‘g 5 |[A][v]: Select parameter within the group.
~ - '/‘\ [Back]: Removes the value and shows the parameter group.
[A][V]: Select group.

lllustration 4.5 Main Menu Interactions - Continuous Parameters

Table 4.5 Changing Values in Enumerated Parameters

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 21



User Interface and Programm... VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Array parameters function as follows: 4.4 Parameter List
e
Setup 1 10 g
3. 2
¥ A 4 2

3 0N
200 puy g~

N\t sewel = MM
4 O

%
INDEX ~v --U VO ¢

)
JUU e

oA

A
\

o’ () (7
AN AN

'f:>

INDEX". :

Y

L

h

v .
\
v

lllustration 4.7 Main Menu Interactions - Array Parameters

I

[OK]: Shows parameter numbers and the value in the first

index.

[OK]: Index can be selected.

[A][V]: Select index.
[OK]: Value can be edited.

[A][¥]: Change parameter value (flashing).

|l Un|bh] WIN

[Back]: Cancels changes
[OK]: Accepts changes

7 [Back]: Cancels editing index, a new parameter can be
selected.

8 [[A][¥]: Select parameter within the group.

9 [Back]: Removes parameter index value and shows the
parameter group.

10 |[A][¥]: Select group.

Table 4.6 Changing Values in Array Parameters

22 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

>dn paads<

VHJQuJO 9Z99l14<
>30Ud19Ja) 9z9314<
> Uq 24 1959id<

>1 1q jo1 19said<

>0 19 J31 19s3Id<
>UO 92UDIRY3I 135dId<
>bor<

>35I9A3) Uels d|qeui<
>pJemioy Uels djqeui<
VmC_m‘_w>wL uelis<
>Bulsianay<

>HUels paydie<
>UeI5<

>9s49AuUl doys<
>3SI9AU| YeIg-DA<
>3s19Aul dols }2IND<
>AU| 19534 puUe 3Se0D<
>3SI9AUI }SROD<
>19S9Y<

>uonesado oN<

induj [enbiq gL [eurwsd ]
sindu [e)biq

SPOW 67 [PUILLIDL
SPOW £T [eUIWIRL
>NdN<

>dNd<

dpoW 0/1 [exbia
apow (/| [enbiq

[zH] ol paads ssedAg

[zH] wou4 paads ssedAg
ssedAg psads

uondun4 aseyd J0ION BulssIy
ybIH oeqpasd Buiuiepy

MO deqpasd buiuiep

ybIH aduaiasey Buluiep

MO ddudIRY Bulutep

ybiH uaund Bujusep

MOT JUaLND Bujusepy
sbuiuiep fpy

buluiepy ainjessdwsa) ajqeisnipy
ybiH ‘bai4 Bujusep

Mo ‘bai4 Bujuiepy

€ sbujuiem ‘fpy

1N03WI] SSOT YdeqpPad4 JOION
10113 paads >deqpasd Jolop
uoldUN4 SSOT oeqPad4 JoloN
Jojluol\ g4 io1ol

15009 Aemy eaig

sloldeq ywn

Aouanbai4 indinp xep

Hwi uan)

PO J0lelaudn NwIT anbio)
SPOW 4010 HwI] anbio]
[zH] uwr ybiH paads lolop
[zH] BwIr] moT paads Jolop
>SU0I2RUIP Ylog<
>3SIMYD0|D<

6l-v
8l-¥
L1y
9l-v
vi-v
[4%4
(e«
[0l

uonalg paads oo
sjwi ool

sbujuiepy / suwir

swi] dwey dois 321N
awi) dwey bor

sdwey 12410

awil umoq dwey z dwey
swi) dn dwey gz dwey
adA] 7z dwey

z dwey

paiejai 3ZIS , >S 00°009-50'0<
awi] umoqg dwey | dwey
paiea1 dzIS « >S 00°009€-50°0<
swi) dn dwey | dwey
>awl] Isuo) dwei-s<
>Jeaul<

adA] | dwey

| dwey

921N0say 3duUaI9yaY Buljeds aane|sy
92IN0S € 9dUIBYDY
92IN0S 7 90UdI3YY

>dDd shg<

>3dUdI3JRl sNq [ed07<
>¢¢ indur Aduanbai{<
>z ndul Aouanbaig<
>¢¢ 1nduj bojeuy<

>¢6 induj Hojeuy<
>uo1puny oN<

92IN0S | 9dUIBYDY
90UI3JBY ALY 19S9id
anjeA umoq mojs/dn ysed
[zH] paads bor

%000« >%00°001L-00"001-<
ERIEIETENREICYR
FERIIETETE ]
>19591d/|eulaIxX3<

>wng<

uoidUN4 3UIRYY
90UDJ3J9Y WINWIXe
9OUIDYBY WNWIUIN

UUN ¥DeqPad4/a0UdIdeY
SXeN+ - Xe-<

SXep - UIN<

abuey 25uUIBYY

SHWIT dUUBYRY

sdwey / dua19)9y

[zH] paads ayeig 91eAIdY
LN jelg ases|ay
jeig [edlUBYDSYY

ulesy 96e30A-IINQ
>pajgeui<

>(do3s 1e jou) pajqeus<
>p3jqesig<

|013u0) 36 OA-IBNO
1ua1INd Xey ‘exelg DY
(M) Hwir Jamod axelg
(wyo) 101s1SvY elg
>ayelq Jy<

>aelq 101SISAY<

ol >Ho< [0«
¥ uondung axelg  0Ol-¢
pung ABisug averg  ,1-T

L8-€ paads uj In) aeig DA ¥0-C
08-€ awil Bunesg DA 20T
#8-€ usun) axeld 5@ 10-¢
¢6-€ ualn) jesyald J010N/pPIoH DA  00-C
LG-€ eig-dd  «0-C
os-¢ I T s 4
*G-€ 92IN0S JOISIWIBY]  €6-L
> dnyia< [yl

e >1 Bulwem yi3< €]
>duy Jo3siway ) < [

L¥-€ Vmc_chm\s Joisiwiey < :_
[zl >uompajold oN< [0l
[0« uoRd330Id |ewdy] 100N 06-L
ov-€ ainjesadwa] J0JOW  £6-L
#7-€  [zH] dois 1e uonduny Joj pasds uiy - 78-L
8L-€ >buiznsubew-aid< [€1
L1-€ >1eayald J010l / ploy DA< [L]
9l-€ >1se0D< [0]«
[e€l doys je uonduny  08-1
(Ll sjuaunsnipy dols  48-L
[8] 0__‘_._. 0} 2Wl| Xe yeis ‘_Ommw‘_o__.cou 6/-1
[2] [zH] pa3ds xe uels sossaidwod)  8/-L
[c] usung yels  9/-L
(L]« [zH] paads uels  G/-L
(0] >1Q 4oy shemly ‘qeuz<  [y]
SlL-€ >41Q 'J9Y pajqeuz< [€]
yl-€ >skem|y pajqeu3< [e]
Cl-€ >pa|qeu3< [L]
L1-€ >pajqesid< [0«
ueys Buikly €471

0l-€ >3SIM}0]D +DIAA< [s]
£1-€ VCO_umeQO |eIuoZIOH< :w_
[1] >MD _omwam Jeis< [€]
(0]« >awn Aepp/iseod< [zl
¥0-€ >awin Aeop/ploH DA< [0]
€0-€ uondung4 yexs  z/-1
20€ Aepg wels  1/-L
L0-€ syuauwisnlpy Wels  o/-L
[L] 3ueysuo) awi] bulusdweq adueuosay G9-1
[0« Buiuadwieq sdueuossy  $9-1
00-€ 1ueIsuo) awiy uonesuadwo) dijs  €9-1
+0-€ uonesuadwo) diis  z9-1
uonesuadwo) peoq paads ybiH  19-1

¢ uonesuadwo) peoq paads mo]  09-1
0zt Bumas 'uadag peoT  49-L
*C-T 4 - dnsuseiey) /N 95-1
61-C N - dusuaeIRYd J/N S6-L
[ [zH] buisnaubepy ewioN paads uIN - Z6-L
[1] paads 0137 e uonesnaubey 1010 0§-L
[0« Bumag ‘dopu| peot  45-L
11T 1924 Yibua 3|qeD JOIOW  £b-L
9L yibua1 3|qeD JOIOW  Zh-L
484 Il e1eq JOI0N ‘APY b1
LL-¢ $9]0d 010\  6E-L
[2] (Yx) souepeay ulely  ge-1
[1] (LX) @>ueideay abeyea] solels  €g-|

(sY) ddoueISISAY J03RIS

| e1EQ JOJOW “ApPY
>YWY Paanpay 3|qeu3<
SYWY 919]dwo) 9|gqeuli<
>JO<

(VINY) uondepy Jojo\ dizewoiny
paads [euiwop J010W
ua.4n) 010
Aouanbaiy Jojop
abeyjop Jojon

>dy 051 - M) OLL<
>dy 0zl - MW 06<

>dy 001 - MY §£<

>dy S/ - MY §5<

>dy 09 - MY SP<

>dy 05 - MY €<

>dy or - MY 0£<

>dy o€ - MY 7Z<

>dy 67 - MY §'8L<

>dy 0z - MY §L<

>dy gL - My LL<

>dy 01 - MY §'£<

>dy g/ - MY §°S<

>dy ¥'s - MY <

>dy g - MY £€<

>dy - W €<

>dy € - Wi TT<

>dy ¢ - W §'L<

>dy |- myf L'L<

>dy | - Wi S£0<

>dy §/°0 - MY §5°0<
>dy §°0 - MY £E£0<

>dy €€°0 - W ST0<
>dy §z'0 - MY 81°0<
>dy 910 - W ZL'0<
J3MOd J0I0W

ejeq J0J0N
uoi1dNJIsuo) 1010
uo1323[3S J0ION
uofd3lIg 3SIMYI0|D

>IA wndo Abisug oiny<
>19D ‘wndo ABisuz oiny<
>anbio] 3|qenep<
VwJULOH juelsuod<
solsuapeIRY) anbio)
>SH+IAN<

>/N<

9|dipuld |043U0) 0l
>UO[1eSIUOIYDUAS<
>buluonisod<

>I9PUIM [BIIUD<

>70 paadS Qld pPapuiIxa<
>J3pPUIM 95epns<
>doo| uado anbioj <
>do0o7 paso|) $59304d<
>doo| paso|> paads<
>doo uadp<

spow uoneinbyuod
sbumss |essusn

0¢-1
*€-L
[c]
[1]
[0]«
6C-1

€l

10JO[\ pue peot

piomssed NUS UIRN  09-0
piomssed  49-0
>dmas A101oe4 woly Adod< [6]
>z dnias wouy Adod< |
>| dnyes wouy AdoH< [1]
-Adod> oN< [0«
Ado) dn-19s  15-0
>dD7 woy dapur 3z15< €]
>dD7 woy ||y< [a
>dD7 01 |Iv< [
>Adod oN<  [0]x
Adod dD1  05-0
anes/Ado) 4S50
dD1 uo A3y 1959Y/40] 70
dD1 uo A3y [uo oyl ZH-0
dD7 uo A3y [uo pueH]  0b-0
pedAsy d>1 0
an[eA Xel\ Inopeay woisnd  zg-0
anjeA Ul Inopesy woisn)  LE-0
JUN INOpedY woisnd)  0€-0
Inopesy wolsn) 4371  «€-0
>paads nInN<  [§]
>doo 9s0|D) paads< ]
>doo7 uadQ paads< [€]
>3)j0WaY/|ed0T< [a
>d007 950|) $S9201d< [1]
SUoN  [0l«
uod3|9s uonedyddy  91-0
sdnag yur - z1-0
dn-195 Bulwweibold | 1-0
>dn-155 nINW< [6]
>z dnies<  [g]
>| dnas< [Ll«
dn-19S MDY 0L-0
suonessdo dn-1s  «1-0
Bupjeig D oy £0-0
>ZH09/A08V-0vv<  [TTl]
>e190/ZH09/N\08-0rv<  [LTL]
>pub-11/ZH09/A08Y-0v<  [0TL]
>ZH09/AOV-08€<  [TL1]
>e190/ZH09/N\07-08€<  [LLL]
>pub-11/ZH09/A0FY-086<  [0LL]
>ZHOS/A08Y-Ovv<  [CT]
>e120/ZH0S/N08-0vr<  [LZ]
>pub-11/ZH0S/A08Y-0vp<  [0T]
>ZHOS/AOV-08€<  [tl]
>e190/ZH0S/NOV-08€<  [LL]
>pub-11/ZH0S/AOVF-08<  [0L]
adA1puo  90-0
dn-1amod e 91eis bunesado  +0-0
sbumas |euoibdy  €0-0
sbenbuel |0-0
sBumas diseg 400

eydsiq / uonesadp

21N1oNJ}

NUS UIei L't't

23

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

10104 plemioq pasq Ald paads
olley Jean ydeqpasd gid paads
SW 0'0L« >SW 0°00L-0'L<

awi] 4314 ssedmoT qid pasds
0'Gx >0°0¢-0'L<

nwr ue Yia aid pasds

SW 0'0€« >SW 0°00Z-0'0<

awl] uonenualdalg did paads
SW (0’8« >SW 0°0000Z-0'C<
awi] [esbaju| id paads

S10°0x >000°L-000°0<

ulen [euoniodoid did paads
>9UON<

>¢¢ 1ndui Aouanbaig<

>6¢ Indul Aduanbai{<

>$6 Indu| Bbojeuy<

>¢6 1nduj bojeuy<

>€0L ON<

>Z0L 9ON<

>I9POdUd AYT<
921Nn0S >}Peqpas4 Ald paads

‘D did psads
Si9||onuo)

2dA] anuQ
1013u0) sng INdINQ ¢p |euUIWID |
9|eds xey INdinQ v [eulwia]
91eds uly INdINO i [eulws ]
indinQ [eubIq gy [euiwa)
indinQ bojeuy zy [eulwis]
SPOW TP [eulwia]

¥ indinQ [eubig/Bojeuy
|013u0) sng INdINQ Sp |eUILID|
91eds xely INdINO Sp [eUIWIR]
91eds uly INdINO G [euIwId ]
indinQ [eubig S [eurud ]
>dbe)|oA HuI DA<

>|043Uu0) sng<

>)deqpas paads<

>paads<

>J9MOJ<

>pajes 0} dlejal bioj<

>)wi| 0} |21 anbioj<

>JUa.N) J0JON<

>)JeCPad SS920Id<
PERIIEIEICHES

>Aouanbaiy 1ndinp<

>uonesado oN<

indinQ bojeuy G [eulwia]
>IndinQ jeubig<

>YWw 0Z-b<

>YW 0Z-0<

SPOW SP [eutwia]

S IndinQ [eubig/bojeuy
>3pow 3beyoA<

>3pOoW JUAND<

apow H§ [euiwa]

JuUBISUOD BWI] 3! S [eUIWID]
anjeA ‘qpaad/ oy YBIH S [euiuIaL
SN[_A "qp334/49Y MO G [eUIWISL

80-L

v0-L

0L
[0Zl«

vZ-9

waLN) YBIH #S |euiwia)
1U1IND MOT S [eUIWID ]
abeljop YbIH +S [eutwia]
abejjop MO $S |eulwid]

+S Induj bojeuy

>3pow abeyop<

>3pOoW JUILND<

dpow €6 [eulwid]

1UBISUOD BWI] 914 €S [eUIWID]
anjeA "gpaa4/494 YBIH €5 [eutwia]
ON[eA 'qpd94/49y MOT €S [eulws]
YW 00°0Cx >VW 00°02-000<
wauN) YBIH €5 |euiwia)

VYW 00 >VW 00°02-00'0<
LN MO €6 [eUIWID|

A 000L« >A 00°0L-00"0<

abeyjop ybIH €5 |eulwis |

A £0°0« >A 00°01-000<

abe}jop MO €5 |eulwid]

€S indu| Hojeuy

>duy pue dois<

>paads "Xep<

>buibbor<

>dois<

>Indino 3za914<

>HO<

uolIdUNS IN03WI] 0197 dAIT
W] INodWI] 0497 dAIT

9poW O/I Bojeuy

InQ/u| bojeuy

19531d Inodwl] 67 IO 9S|nd
Jo13u0) sng 6z IO 3s|nd

19531d Inoawl] /g IO 3s|nd
|0;3U0) sng /g INQO 3s|nd
jonuo) sng Aejpy 1 [eubig
P3]|043u0) sng

uoAIIg 19P0odUT £€/7€ WIS
UOIIN|OASY J3d SIS|Nd £€/E WiIdL
induj Jspodu3 AFT

6 bai4 xey indinQ ssing
9|qeueA IndinQ as|nd 67 [eulwid]
£T bai4 xeyy indinQ as|nd

>bal4 INQ Xew<

>paads<

>19MOd<

>pajel 0) aefas bioj<

>}Huwl| 0} |31 anbioj <

>Jua1In) JOJOWN<

>)JeQPa94 $S920Id<
>3dUdI9JRY<

>Aouanbaiy Indinp<

>1NoawWi} “|1d sng<

>0 sng<

>uonesado oN<

3|geueA INdinQ as|nd £z [euiwid]
indinQ asjnd

anjeA "qpaad/ ey YbIH €€ "wis)
SN[eA "qp334/43y MO €€ "WIa]
Aousnbaig ybiH €€ ‘wis)

4

€C-9

Aouanbai4 Mo €€ "wi9)
anje "qpaad/ ey Y6IH 67 "wis)
dN[eA "qpa34/49y MO 67 "WiISL

Aousnbaiq ybIH 6z ‘wial

Aouanbaig moq 67 "wiaL

induj asjng

Aeppy ‘Aejp@ HO

Kejay ‘Aejog uQ
>uoldung 1|9g uaxyoig<
>9po|y dod|s<

>3pow oIne ul dAQ<
>9pow puey ul aAUQ<
>Al1DB PUBWIWOD LRIS<
>3AI10€ J21 doWdY<

> 9AIDR JaJ |BI0T<

> 9sJ9A3) buluuny<
>wiieje oN<

>y 1ndino ae|nwe Japoduz<
> ndino |eubip 1s<

>> ndino |e J5<
>g 1ndino e I5<
>y indino ey q5<

>g 9jnJ d16o7<

>f 394 d1607<

>¢ 39JnJ d16o<

> 9jni d16o7<

>| 34 d1607<

>0 3|4 d16o<

>g Jojesedwiod<

>¢ Jojesedwod<

>¢ Jojesedwod<

>z J01esedwiod<

>| Jojesedwodn<

>0 Jolesedwiod<

>ybiy ‘Buiuiem Bujues|d yuis 1eIH<
>0 No3wWi} ‘|0)1u0d sng<
>UQ :INodWI] ‘|0JIU0d sng<
>0 sng<

>ybiy ‘431 anoqy<

>MO| ‘92U3I3J91 MO[3g<
>abuel Jai Jo INQO<

>Z1 1q PIOM |0JIUOD<

>1 1 UQ PIOM |0JUOD<
>[112 9yelq YaPW<

>£zlL Aeppy<

>(1991) 3ney Heig<

>1|ney ou ‘Apeas ayeig<
>Buiuiem axyelq ou ‘axeig<
>dols B nwi| anbioj<

>)O sng<

>3519A9Y<

>36e1|OA JSPUN/ISA0 OU ‘Apeay<
>ML ou’Apeas‘aloway<
>Buluiem jewsayy ou ‘Apeay<
>Buluiem jewsy<

>ybIy “ydeqpasy anoqy<
>MO| deqpas) mojag<
>abuel "qpasy Jo INO<
>ybiy ‘Aousnbaiy snoqy<

§S-S
€6-G
4]
LS-S
0S-S
*9-G
s
L-S
[v6l]
[e61]
[691]
[891]
[£91]
[991]
[Sol]
[191]
[091]

[L6]

(81
[z1]

>mo| ‘Aousnbaiy mojag<
>abues Aousnbauy Jo 1nO<
>yb1y ‘uand anoqy<
>MO]| ‘QU3LIND MO[3g<
>dbuel udLND JO INO<
>)lwi| anbioy <
>Bujuiem Jo wiey<
>wiely<

>UJeM OU/Ja) Uo uny<
>ulem ou/abuel ur uny<
>buiuiem ou/buluuny<
>buluuny<

>Bujuiem ou/Ag-pueis<
>0 wal/Api dAQg<
>Apeal anlg<

>Apeay |0J1u0)<
>uonesado oN<

Kejay uolduN4

skefay

ndinQ [enbig ‘Aejpq@ yo
1 ‘Aepa uo
indinQ [eubIg 62 leutuna L
>uolpund 1j9g uayoig<

>3po|\ dod|s<

>3powW 0INe Ul dALQ<

>9pow puey ul dAUQ<

>A1DB PUBIWOD URIS<

>3AI10€ JaI 3loWdY<

> 9AIDR Jai |BIOT<

> 9sI9na) buluuny<

>wiieje oN<

>y Indino aeinwa Japoduz<

>Q ndino jeubip Js<

>> 1ndino |eubIp 15<

>g 1ndino |enbip 15<

>y ndino |eybip 15<

>G 3jnJ d16o<

>f 9)ni d1607<

>¢ 3jnJ d1bo7<

> 3jn4 d16o<

>| 9jni d1bo7<

>0 3jn4 d16o7<

>G Jojesedwod<

>¢ J0jesedwiod<

>¢ Jojesedwod<

>z Jojesedwiod<

> Jojesedwiod<

>0 Jojesedwod<

>ybiy ‘Bujuiem Bujues|d Ruls JedH<
> 1ndino asing<

>JJO INo3Wi] ‘|01Iu0d sng<

>UQ :INodWI] ‘|0JU0d sng<

>110 sng<

>ybiy ‘ya1 anoqy<

>MO]| ‘92U3I3)91 MO[3g<

>abuel Jai Jo INO<

>Z1 19 PIOM [013U0D<

>11 g pPJOM [013UOD<

>3 9yelq YPW<

[v6L]
(€61
[691]
(891
[£91]
[991]
[so]
(o1l
(o9t
[16]
[e8]
[c8]
[18]
[o8]
74
vl
[e4]
[ed
[
[oz]
[s9]

>€z1 Aeppy<

>(L8DI) Hney eig<

>1|ney ou ‘Apeas ayeig<
>Bujuiem axeiq ou ‘axeig<
>dois » uwi| anbioj<

>0 shg<

>9519A9Y<

>abe1|0A JBpUN/ISA0 Ou ‘Apeay<
>ML ou’Apeas’sjoway<
>buluiem |ewsyl ou ‘Apeay<
>Buiuiem [ewsay<

>yb1y “deqpasy anoqy<
>MO| }2eqpPa3) MOJIg<
>abuels ‘qpasy Jo INO<

>ybiy ‘Aousnbaiy snoqy<
>Mmo| ‘Aousanbaiy mojag<
>abues Aousnbauyy Jo 1NO<
>ybiy ‘quand anoqy<

>MO| JUaLINd Mmojag<

>abues Jua.INd Jo INO<

>}Wi| anbiol W<
>bBujuiem 1o wiely<
>wilely<

>UJeM OU/Ja) UO uny<
>ulem ou/abuels Ul uny<
>bujuiem ou/Buiuuny<
>bujuuny<

>Bujuiem ou/Ag-pueis<
>1312 wal/Aps dAlg<
>Apeal aAlQg<

>Apeay |0Ju0)<
>uonesado oN<

ndinQ [enbiq £z [eutwus)
sindinQ |eubiq

induj [eubIq L€ [eulwia)
v indul Jspodug

paseq awn 3s|nd

induj [eubIq €€ [euwia)
g ndur Jspodul

induj enbiq € [eurwis ]
paseq awin as|nd

nduy enbiq 6¢ euwia]
induj enbiq £z [eutwis ]
induj [eubiIqg 61 [eurwid)
>3|geus q|d<

>ued | 19591 q|d<
>3SI9AUI JOLR ld<

>g J91UN0)) 1959Y<
>(UMOP) g J9UN0D<
>(dn) g J91unod<

>y J91Un0) 1959Y<
>(UMOP) Y J31UNo)<
>(dn) y J91unod<

>0 g dwey<

>UMOP MO|S<

>dn ymed<

>3549AUl dO1s 35IDR1d<
>0 1 19935 dn-135<
>umop paads<

[oL]

[1]
[0l«
0€-§
*€-S
9L-S
[18]
[eel
SL-S
[es]
rl-s
[eel
€l-S
(4%
LL-§
[rz]

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

24



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

>ZH] 0'C<

Aousnbaig youms uiy
aje19Qg oy

J9)J14 IndinQ

>apow paads-a|qenep<
>9po
}JO-95[9-UO-5|-I9LDAU|-UBYM-UQ<
>9pOW HO-1UrISUOD<
>9pPOW UO-1UrISUOD<
|osluo) ueq

uonesuadwo) abeyjop JuIT-dd
R IERER]

JuswiuoJIAUg

%99x >%SL-0¥<
uonesnaubepy wnwiuly O3y
19797 1A

B6uisiwndo ABisuz

Qwil| 49114 ‘[ID Wi LN
Qwi] uonesbau| ‘1D WIT LN
ulen jeuoinodoid ‘1D Wi N
M) HWIT JUduND

9p0) IINIRS

sbuias uondNpoid
>butuiem Jaye duy Jo Buiuiep<
>dul<

1jne4 J9USAU| 1y UOIDY
uwi] anbio] 1e Aejag duy
NwWIT N 1e Aeppg dujp
bunmas spodadA|
>uofnesijeniu|<

>uo1esado [ewlIoN<

apoy uonesado

S Olx >S 009-0<

QW] 1eIsay dlewoiny

>0g X 1952 dljewoiny<

>G| X 19521 dljewolny<

>QL X 19531 dljewoiny<

>6 X 19521 dljewoiny<

>8 X 19531 dljewolny<

>/ X 19531 dljewoiny<

>0 X 1953l dljewoiny<

>G X 19591 dljewolny<

>t X 19591 dljewolny<

>€ X 1952l dljewoiny<

>Z X 19531 dl1ewolny<

>1 X 19531 dljewolny<
>1953J [enue<

3POW 1959y

suonpun4 1953y

>pajqesig<

>bujuiep<

>duy<

dduelRUI| SUIR\ 1B UOoIdUNY
1ne4 sule|y 1e abeyop sulepy
>wle|y<

>duy ‘dn-yjpeq onauny<
>dn-yjoeq dnau<
>Bunseo)<

>duy ‘umop-dwel 1D<

Lr-¥L
oL
Badt
(4541
LEvL
oe-vlL
*E1
6Z-L
8¢l
[«
[0]
LTl
Sl
vl
€Tl
[e]
[0«
vl

LT-vl
[cl]
(L]
(ot

l6]

(8]

(1

[0l

(s

]

€l

[a

(1
[0l
0z-vL
el
[

[
[0]«
(454!
LL-bL
(9l

(sl

]

€l

[

>umop-dwel ‘1)<
>uonduny ON<
ainjieq sulepy
HO/UQ sulely
103284 Ulen Buidweq
>UQ<

>HO<
UOI1BNPOWIAAQ
>ZHM09L<
>ZHA0CL<

>ZHY 0'0L<

>ZHY 0'8<

>ZHY 0'9<

>ZHY 0'S<

>ZHY 0'p<

>ZH) 0'e<

>ZHY 0'¢<

>guey<

>guey<

fousnbaig buiydums
Bulydoumg 1ausau|
suornpun4 [epads

UoIdY J3||0J0) 1S
1U9AT J3Jj013U0) 1S
saje)S

€ ueajoog 3Ny d1607
z JojesdQ 9|ny 21607
7 uedjoog 3|ny d1607
| JojesadQ 9jny 21607
| ueajoog 3|ny 21607
sa|ny 21607

Jawi] J9)j01u0d TS
SENTY

anjey Jojesedwo)
Jo3esadQ Jojesedwod
puesadQ Joresedwod
siojesedwo)

>)7S 19s9Y<

>D)7S 19521 10U 0Q<
1S 1959y

>]|9g uayoig<

>/ IN0-a3wl] IS<

>9 Ino-awi| IS<

>G INo-dWl| I5<

> IN0-awl] IS<

>€ Ino-awi| IS<

>G 3|ni d1607<

>t 9|ni d1607<

>G Jojesedwod<

>¢ J01esedwod<
>du] 1959y oiny<
>paddols aaug<
>pUBWWOD UeIS<
>6z1d ndur [eubig<
>/I@ induy [eubig<
>611@ Indur [enbig<
>gLIg Indur [eubig<
>Z Ino-awi| IS<

>| Ino-awi| I5<

(1]
[0«
oL-vl
=¥l
8071
[«
(0]
€071
[oL]
(6]

[8]

[£]

[0
[S]«
[v]

(€]

[c]

[L]

(0]
LO-¥L
071

¢S-€l
LS-€l
#*S-€EL
i€l
€v-€l
el
L7-€1
ov-€L
€L
oc-€l
€L
L€l
LL-€L
oL-€l
*1-€EL
[1]
[0«
€0-€L
[e8]
174}
[€z]
[es]
[L£]
[0Z]
[19]
[09]
[18]
[0s]
[ev]
[ov]«
[6€]
[9€]
[s€]
[v€]
[e€]
[e€]
[L€]

>0 Ino-awi]| 15<

>¢ 9jni d16o7<

>z 34 d1607<

>| 34 d1bo<

>0 9jni d16o7<

>¢ Jojesedwod<

>z J01esedwiod<

>| Jojesedwiod<

>0 Jojesedwod<
>(%20| dul) wiejy<
>(du) wiepy<
>Bujuiep<
>bBulsianay<

>3buel Jo 1IN0 Ssulep<
>buluiem jeway) <
>ybly | aroqy<
>MO| | MOJag<
>abuel JuaLInd Jo INO<
>3dU3J9J2) UQ<
>abues uj<
>buluuny<

>ani] <

>as[eq4<

JUSA] Mels

>UQ<

>H0<

1UuaA3 dois

>}|9g uayoig<

>g 9jnJ d1607<

>f 34 d1607<

>G Jojesedwod<

>¢ J0lesedwiod<
>du] 1959y oIny<
>paddols aaug<
>pUBWWOD UeIS<
>671g indur [eubig<
>/7I@ induy [enbig<
>611Q Indur jenbig<
>gLIg ndur [eubig<
>¢ 39jni d1bo<

> 9jni d16o7<

>| 34 d1bo<

>0 3Jn4 d1607<

>¢ Jojesedwiod<

> Jojesedwod<

>| Jojesedwod<

>0 J01esedwiod<
>(@20| dul) wiejy<
>(du) wiejy<
>buluiep<
>Bulsianay<

>abuel Jo 1o sulep<
>Buluiem jeway<
>ybly | aroqy<
>MO| | MOJ3g<
>abuel UALND JO INO<
>32UdJ9JaJ UQ<
>abues uj<
>buluuny<

[o€]
l6c]
[87]
[z
74|
[sz]
lizd]
[edd
[cdd
ne
[odl
61
[81]
(1]
o1l

(6]

(8l

]

(€]
[a
(1]
[o]
LO-€L
(1]
[0«
C0-€l
(€8]
[19]
[09]
[15]
[0s]
[ev]
[ov]
[6€]«
[o€]
[s€]
23]
[e€]
l67]
[8al
[z
[97]
[sal
lizd]
txd]
[cd
[zl
[oz]
8]
[8L]
[£1]
[o1]

>ani <

>9s|e4<

JUSAT elS

>uQ<

>10<

9po J3j|043u0) IS
sbuipas 15

soljsoubeiq 104 D4 1959y

S104J3 INOSWI| 3AR|S
1UaS sabessa|y ane|s
1UNo) JoLi3 dAe|S

pAdY sabessaly aae|S
1uno) Jou3 sng

juno) abessa|y sng
sonsoubeiq Hod D4
13I3S €440 dAMpYOId
13195 7440 dAUpYoid
1039|9S 9OUIBY 1953id
12995 dn-135

129|395 BulsIanay

109195 MRS

1919S Ieig DA

129135 do1s }2IND

129195 bunseod
sng/[eubiq

uoneinbyuo) pesy gdd
335 [030301d DY D4

Ke|op Jeyd-1a1u] wnwixep
Keja@ asuodsay wnwixep
Ke|a@ asuodsay wnwiulp
>sug dois ¢ ‘Aiued oN<
>)1g dois | ‘Ajued oN<
>}g dois | ‘Aed ppO<
>1g dois | ‘Aiued usnz<
sug dois / Aweqd

>pneg 00¢SLL<

>pneg 0089/<

>pneg 009/5<

>pneg 00t8€<

>pneg 00z61<

>pneg 0096<

>pneg 008t<

>pneg 00t¢<

ajey pneg

ssaIppy

>N1Y sSNgPON<

>)4<

0301014

sbumas uod D4

3|1joid PIOA\ |0J3UOD
sbumas piom 11D
uoldUNg 1INo3WI] [041U0D)
Swi] INO3WI] |0JIU0D
32IN0S [013U0D

31§ |01u0D
sbuniess [essusn
suondQ pue ‘wwo)

UOISI9AUOD) T Yoeqpas4

SE-8
(€]
[a]
[1]

[0«
€€-8
[£]

(<]
[¥]
[€]
[2l«
[1]
(0]
€8
LE-8

0L-8

¥0-8
€0-8
¢0-8
L0-8
+0-8

9L

>1001 alenbs<

>Jeault<

UOISISAUOD) | 3}PeqpPad4
UOISISAUO)) H}Peqpad4

dwi] JdYI4 "q4 dId ss930.d

Wil J33!4 "J9Y Ald $$930.d

umop dwey pm4 paa4 dld $S3201d
dn dwey pm4 pas4 Qid Ss920.d
ulen pm4 pasd4 qld Ss9201d

dld pPapu3ix3 did Ss8304d

Il did $s330id “ApY

‘43D "Au] /[ewoN IndInQO dld $$9204d
piemiod pa34 ddd

1D

‘AU| /|BWION PM4 P34 (ld SS920.1d
>AdDd sng<

>3dUdJ9J2l SNq |e207<

>¢¢ induy Aduanbaiq<

>6g Indul Aouanbaiq<

>t 1nduj bojeuy<

>¢6 induj Hojeuy<

>uol1duny oN<

92In0say pMm4 Pad4 dld SS90id
"J9Y "X\ 1e 9|edS ulen q|d ss920id
*JoY “UIW 1B 9]edS ulen ld Ssad0.d
dwe) 'sod indinQ q|d ssa201d
dwe) ‘63N 1ndinQ Qld ss20.d
1959y Med-| Q|d $sa201d

| dld SS920id "ApY

Yipimpueg 2ouaiajay uQ

%0x >%00¢-0<

1o1oe4 piemioq padq dld Ss920id
Hwiq ures "J1g aid ss930.d

S 00°0« >S 00°02-00'0<

dwli] uonenuAIdYI dld SS310.d

S 00'6666x >S 00'6666-0L°0<

awli] [esba1u| gld SS9201d

L0'0x >00°0L - 00°0<

uien jeuonodoid dld $S9204d

wdi 0y >wdi 0009 - 0<

paads ueis gid ssad0id

>uQ<

>HO<

dnpuip nuy qid sse30.d
>3SIDAUI

>|eWION<

]0J3UOD) 3SIBAU| /|eWION (ld SS920.d
*M31D dIid $S3201d

92JN0S3Y ¢ Peqpasd 1D SS930.d
>¢¢ 1ndul Aousnbaig<

>6¢ Indul Adusnbaiq<

>t6 Induj Hojeuy<

>¢6 1nduj bojeuy<

>Uuol1duNy ON<

92JN0S3Y | Ieqpasd 1D Ss930.d
qpa94 ‘41D Ssad0.d

awi] uoneibayu| gid enbioy

uien |euonodoid ld anbio)

‘M3D did 3nbiop

[1]

[0]«
St-L
YL
€L
L
Lr-L
or-L

6€-L

8€-L
9¢-L

S€-L

ve-L

[0«

*C-L
€l-L
44
*l-L

25

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

User Interface and Programm...

KejaQ 199 uayoig
anbio] 13g uayoig
uoinpun4 199 uayoig
uond33Qg )Y9g ujoig
[zH] paads da3|s
Swl| 15009 WnWIXep
15009 1ui0dias

#1a 94/494 dn-axem
[zH] paads dn-axem
awi) des|s wnwiulpy
QW] uny wWNWIUIN
spoy das|s

ndinQ p3[eds ulen gid $s920.d
indinQ padwe|d q|d ss920.1d
ndinQ qlid sse30.d

10113 Qld Ss9204d

synopesy dld
7 sinopeay eleq

Z PO\ snielS “1X3
PJIOAN SN3RIS IX]

T piop Buiuiepy
piop Buiuiepy

C PIO wely

PIOM wiielY
sinopeay sisoubeig
L 434 ¥od D4

Hod D4 B shqpjsid
SOV IndinQ Hojeuy
g 121unod

V 491uno)

[uiq] IndinQ Aejay
[zH] 67 indinQO 3s|nd
[zH] £z indinQ 3s|nd
[zH] €€ anduj as|ng
[zH]6Z Indu| asind
inding [enbig

[yw] zt indinp Bojeuy
¥SIv Indu| Bojeuy
bunias S |eulws]
€6 i1ndu| Hojeuy
BunIas €5 |euwIS]
ndu enbig
sindinQ % sinduy|
[Wdy] >Peqpaad
[unpPegPaa,
90UDID43Y |eUIDIXT
‘qpa94 B ‘Joy

‘dwsa) pie) j01uod)
91e1S J3J|013U0) 1S
ua.IN) “Xep ‘Au|
1Ud1ND "WON ‘AU|

|eway] J9MIAU|
‘dwsa] yuisieaH

ulw z/ ABisug axerg
abejjop quI DA
snjels aAlQ
|Jewuay] JOIoN

[9%] Aouanbai4
1U2.Nd JoIOW
Aouanbaiy

abeyjop Jojon

[dy] 4amod

[m]] 4amod

snjejs Jojol
nopeay woisn)
[9%)] @n[eA [enIdY ulepy
pIOM sniels

[9%] @2ua.949Yy

[Hun] ad>uaiasey
piop [01u0D

shjels |elausn
sinopesy eleq

oju| I13)9Weley

13quINN [eUaS pied Jamod
Jaquiny [euss aAuqg

pied Jamod dl MS

pied jouod al MS

ON PI dD1

ON BuuapiQ pied Jamod
oN BuuapiQ aAuQg
9podadA] passpIO
UOISI9/ dIeMYOS
abeyjop

Uo1133S JaMOd

2dAL D4

uonesynuap| aALQg
uoseaylne4[eulaiu|
9p0) Jo.413 607 wiely
607 wiely

J121uno) sinoH Buluuny 13say
131Uno) Ymy 1959y
S}OA 490

s, dwa] 19n0

s, dn J1amod

191Un0) YMY
sinoH Buiuuny
sinoy bunesado
eyeq 6unesado
uofjew.oyu| aAug

>ZHY 0'91<
>ZHY 07L<
>ZHY 0'0L<
>ZHY 0'8<
>ZHY 09<
>ZHY 0°5<
SZHY 0p<
>ZHY 0°€<

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

26



Wiring Examples

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

5 Wiring Examples

The examples in this section are intended as a quick
reference for common functionalities.

Parameters

Parameters
= Function Setting
§ 1-29 Automatic
fal [1] Enable
@l Motor
@ . complete
| Adaptation
AMA

(AMA)

5-12 Terminal 27 |[2]* Coast

Digital Input inverse

* = Default Value

Notes/comments: Parameter
group 1-2* Motor Data must be
set according to motor

If terminal 12 and 27 are
not connected, set 5-12 to
[0]

Function Setting

6-12 Terminal 53
Low Current

4 mA*

130BD065.11

6-13 Terminal 53
High Current

20 mA*

6-14 Terminal 53
Low Ref./Feedb. |0
Value

6-15 Terminal 53

High Ref./Feedb. |1500
Value
6-19 Terminal 53

[0] current
Mode

* = Default Value

4-20mA|

Notes/comments:

Table 5.3 Analog Speed Reference (Current)

Table 5.1 AMA with T27 Connected
Parameters
- Function Setting
F¢ § 6-10 Terminal 53
a 0.07 Vv*

+24V 12 2| Low Voltage
DIN 18 = 6-11 Terminal 53 10 v
DIN 19 High Voltage
COM 20

6-14 Terminal 53
DN > Low Ref./Feedb. |0
DIN 29 ow Ref./Feedb.
DIN 32 Value
DIN 33 6-15 Terminal 53
DIN 31 High Ref./Feedb. |1500

Value

6-19 Terminal 53

[1] Voltage

Mode

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

0~10V

Table 5.2 Analog Speed Reference (Voltage)

Parameters

pa Function Setting

§ 5-10 Terminal 18

Q . [8] Start

= Digital Input
5-11 Terminal 19 [10]
Digital Input Reversing*
5-12 Terminal 27 [0] No
Digital Input operation
5-14 Terminal 32 [16] Preset
Digital Input ref bit 0
5-15 Terminal 33 [17] Preset
Digital Input ref bit 1
3-10 Preset
Reference
Preset ref. 0 25%
Preset ref. 1 50%
Preset ref. 2 75%
Preset ref. 3 100%

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

Table 5.4 Start/Stop with Reversing and 4 Preset Speeds

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

27




Dt

Wiring Examples

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

* = Default Value

Notes/comments:

Table 5.6 Speed Reference (Using a Manual Potentiometer)

Parameters Parameters
= Function Setting pa Function Setting
o
S| 5-11 Terminal 19 = [ 4-30 Motor
al .. [1] Reset 8 .
2| Digital Input Q| Feedback Loss [1] Warning
=|* = Default Value " | Function
Notes/comments: 4-31 Motor
Feedback Speed 100
Error
4-32 Motor
Feedback Loss 5s
Timeout
7-00 Speed PID
[2] MCB 102
Feedback Source
17-11 Resolution
1024*
(PPR)
13-00 SL
[1] On
Controller Mode
13-01 Start Event [[19] Warning
13-02 Stop Event |([44] Reset
R key
: 13-10 Comparato [[21] Warning
Table 5.5 External Alarm Reset >
r Operand no.
13-11 Comparato
Parameters [1]=*
r Operator
— Function Setting
< - 13-12 Comparato
©[6-10 Terminal 53 90
2 0.07 V* r Value
9| Low Voltage
) 13-51 SL [22]
~[6-11 Terminal 53
) 10 v* Controller Event | Comparator 0
High Voltage
%14 Terminal 53 13-52 SL [32] Set
-14 Termina
! Controller Action |digital out A
Low Ref./Feedb. |0
low
Value - —
5-40 Function [80] SL digital
6-15 Terminal 53
. Relay output A
High Ref./Feedb. |1500
* = Default Value
Value
- Notes/comments:
6-19 Terminal 53 o
[1] voltage If the limit in the feedback
=5kQ Mode

monitor is exceeded, Warning
90 will be issued. The SLC
monitors Warning 90 and in
the case that Warning 90
becomes TRUE then Relay 1 is
triggered.

External equipment may then
indicate that service may be
required. If the feedback error
goes below the limit again
within 5 s, the frequency
converter continues and the
warning disappears. But Relay 1
will still be triggered until
pressing [Off/Reset].

Table 5.7 Using SLC to Set a Relay

28

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Dt

]

Freeze ref (27)
Speed up (29)
Speed down (32)

lllustration 5.1 Speed Up/Down
lllustration for Table 5.8

Wiring Examples VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Parameters Parameters
- Function Setting = Function Setting
§ 5-10 Terminal 18 g 1-90 Motor [2]
al .. [8] Start* a X
§ Digital Input § Thermal Thermistor
| 5-12 Terminal 27 |[19] Freeze —| Protection trip
Digital Input Reference 1-93 Thermistor  [[1] Analog
5-13 Terminal 29 |[21] Speed Source input 53
Digital Input Up 6-19 Terminal 53
5-14 Terminal 32 |[22] Speed Mode [1] Voltage
Digital Input Down
* = Default Value * = Default Value
Notes/comments:
Notes/comments:
If only a warning is desired,
1-90 Motor Thermal Protection 5
should be set to [1] Thermistor
warning.
Table 5.8 Speed Up/Down Table 5.9 Motor Thermistor
o
S
R
[+2)
R
Speed 0 —
[
Reference fp————— { I : ﬂ—\
| [ | }
1 1 1 1 ! -~
| t T t | »
IR :
Start (18) A o
N !
1 [ |
| [ ] [}
|
|
T

CAUTION

Thermistors must use reinforced or double insulation to
meet PELV insulation requirements.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 29



Warnings and Alarms

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

6 Warnings and Alarms

6.1 System Monitoring

The frequency converter monitors the condition of its
input power, output, and motor factors as well as other
system performance indicators. A warning or alarm may
not necessarily indicate a problem internal to the
frequency converter itself. In many cases, it indicates failure
conditions from input voltage, motor load or temperature,
external signals, or other areas monitored by the frequency
converter’s internal logic. Be sure to investigate those areas
exterior to the frequency converter as indicated in the
alarm or warning.

6.2 Warning and Alarm Types
6.2.1 Warnings

A warning is issued when an alarm condition is impending
or when an abnormal operating condition is present and
may result in the frequency converter issuing an alarm. A
warning clears by itself when the abnormal condition is
removed.

6.2.2 Alarm Trip vs. Alarm Trip Lock

An alarm is issued when the frequency converter is
tripped, that is, the frequency converter suspends
operation to prevent frequency converter or system
damage. The motor will coast to a stop. The frequency
converter logic will continue to operate and monitor the
frequency converter status. After the fault condition is
remedied, the frequency converter can be reset. It will
then be ready to start operation again.

A trip can be reset in any of 4 ways:

. Press [Reset]

. Digital reset input command

. Serial communication reset input command
. Auto reset

Very serious faults cause alarms with trip lock which
require that input power be cycled before resetting the
alarm in any of the 4 ways described above.

6.3 Warning and Alarm Displays

, 17l
hvJV ' I

Status Quick Main

Menu Menu

lllustration 6.1 Warning and Alarm Displays

Setup 1

-

130BD111.10

-

An alarm or trip-lock alarm will flash on display along with

86

vy OL

Status Quick Main
Menu Menu

Setup 1

130BD112.10

<1
—

lllustration 6.2 Alarm/Trip Lock Alarm

In addition to the text and alarm code on the frequency
converter display, there are three status indicator lights.

Car
B
&

lllustration 6.3 Status Indicator Lights

130BD113.10

—

&)

30 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Warnings and Alarms

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

6.4 Warning and Alarm Definitions

No. |Description Warning Alarm Trip Cause of Problem
Lock
Signal on terminal 53 or 54 is less than 50% of
. value set in 6-10 Terminal 53 Low Voltage,
2 Live zero error X . i
6-12 Terminal 53 Low Current, 6-20 Terminal 54 Low
Voltage and 6-22 Terminal 54 Low Current.
No motor has been connected to the output of the
3 No motor
frequency converter.
Missing phase on supply side, or too high voltage
4 Mains phase loss" X X ) ap PPy E g
imbalance. Check supply voltage.
7 DC over voltage” X Intermediate circuit voltage exceeds limit.
Intermediate circuit voltage drops below “voltage
8 DC under voltage” X ) e
warning low” limit.
9 Inverter overloaded X More than 100% load for too long.
Motor is too hot due to more than 100% load for
10 Motor ETR over temperature X
too long.
. Thermistor or thermistor connection is discon-
1 Motor thermistor over temperature X
nected.
e Torque exceeds value set in either 4-16 Torque Limit
12 Torque limit X .
Motor Mode or 4-17 Torque Limit Generator Mode.
13 Over Current X X Inverter peak current limit is exceeded.
14 Earth fault X X Discharge from output phases to ground.
16 Short Circuit X X Short-circuit in motor or on motor terminals.
17 Control word timeout X No communication to frequency converter.
. L Brake resistor is short-circuited, thus brake function
25 Brake resistor short-circuited X X L
is disconnected.
The power transmitted to the brake resistor over
the last 120 s. exceeds the limit. Possible
26 Brake overload X .
corrections: decrease brake energy (lower speed or
longer ramp time).
57 Brake IGBT/Brake chopper short- X X Brake transistor is short-circuited, thus brake
circuited function is disconnected.
28 Brake check X Brake resistor is not connected/working
30 U phase loss X X Motor phase U is missing. Check the phase.
31 V phase loss X X Motor phase V is missing. Check the phase.
32 W phase loss X Motor phase W is missing. Check the phase.
This warning/alarm is only active if the supply
36 Mains failure X voltage to the frequency converter is lost and
14-10 Mains Failure is NOT set to [0] No Function.
38 Internal fault X X Contact local Danfoss supplier.
Check the load connected to terminal 27 or remove
40 Overload T27 - .
short-circuit connection.
Check the load connected to terminal 29 or remove
41 Overload T29 - .
short-circuit connection.
46 Gate drive voltage fault X
47 24 V supply low X X 24 V DC may be overloaded.
Wrong setting for motor voltage and/or motor
51 AMA check Unom and lnom X 9 9 9
current.
52 AMA low Inom Motor current is too low. Check settings.
53 AMA big motor The motor is too big for the AMA to operate.
54 AMA small motor The motor is too small for the AMA to operate.
The parameter values of the motor are outside of
55 AMA parameter range X

the acceptable range. AMA will not run.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 31




Warnings and Alarms

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

No. |Description Warning Alarm Trip Cause of Problem
Lock
56 AMA interrupt X The user has interrupted the AMA.
57 AMA timeout X
58 AMA internal X Contact your Danfoss supplier.
59 Current limit X X Frequency converter overload.
61 Encoder loss X X
. Actual motor current has not exceeded “release
63 Mechanical brake low X o . .
brake” current within “start delay” time window.
65 Control card temp X X The cutout temperature of the control card is 80 °C.
79 Undefined
L All parameter settings are initialized to default
80 Drive initialised to default value X .
settings.
Occurs in IT mains when the frequency converter
. coasts and V DC is higher than 830 V. Energy on
87 Auto DC braking X . . .
DC link is consumed by the motor. This function
can be enabled/disabled in 0-07 Auto DC Braking.
95 Broken belt X X
101 Flow/pressure info missing X
nw . . Parameter can only be changed when the motor is
Not While RUNning
run stopped.
Occurs when using a wrong password for changing
Err. A wrong password was entered
a password-protected parameter.

Table 6.1 Warnings and Alarms Code List

") These faults may be caused by mains distortions. Installing Danfoss Line Filter may rectify this problem.

32

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark




Basic Troubleshooting and F...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

7 Basic Troubleshooting and FAQs

7.1 Start Up and Operation

Symptom

Possible Cause

Test

Solution

Motor not running

LCP Stop

Check if [Off] has been pressed.

Press [Auto On] or [Hand On]
(depending on operation mode) to
run the motor.

Missing start signal (Standby)

Check 5-10 Terminal 18 Digital Input
for correct setting for terminal 18
(use default setting).

Apply a valid start signal to start
the motor.

Motor coast signal active
(Coasting)

Check 5-12 Coast inv. for correct
setting for terminal 27 (use default
setting).

Apply 24 V on terminal 27 or
program this terminal to No
operation.

Wrong reference signal source

Check reference signal: Local,
remote or bus reference? Preset
reference active? Terminal
connection correct? Scaling of
terminals correct? Reference signal
available?

Program correct settings. Check
3-13 Reference Site. Set preset
reference active in parameter
group 3-1* References. Check for
correct wiring. Check scaling of
terminals. Check reference signal.

Motor running in wrong
direction

Motor rotation limit

Check that 4-710 Motor Speed
Direction is programmed correctly.

Program correct settings.

Active reversing signal

Check if a reversing command is
programmed for the terminal in
parameter group 5-1* Digital inputs.

Deactivate reversing signal.

Wrong motor phase connection

Motor is not reaching
maximum speed

Frequency limits set wrong

Check output limits in 4-14 Motor
Speed High Limit [Hz] and 4-19 Max
Output Frequency

Program correct limits.

Reference input signal not scaled
correctly

Check reference input signal
scaling in 6-* Analog I/0 mode and
parameter group 3-1* References.

Program correct settings.

Motor speed unstable

Possible incorrect parameter
settings

Check the settings of all motor
parameters, including all motor
compensation settings. For closed
loop operation, check PID settings.

Check settings in parameter group
1-6* Analog I/0 mode.

Motor runs rough

Possible over-magnetization

Check for incorrect motor settings
in all motor parameters.

Check motor settings in parameter
groups 1-2* Motor data, 1-3* Adv
motor data, and 1-5* Load indep.
setting.

Motor will not brake

Possible incorrect settings in the
brake parameters. Possible too
short ramp down times.

Check brake parameters. Check
ramp time settings.

Check parameter group 2-0* DC
brake and 3-0* Reference limits.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

33




Dt

Basic Troubleshooting and F...

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Symptom

Possible Cause

Test

Solution

Open power fuses or circuit
breaker trip

Phase to phase short

Motor or panel has a short phase
to phase. Check motor and panel

phase for shorts.

Eliminate any shorts detected.

Motor overload

Motor is overloaded for the
application.

Perform startup test and verify
motor current is within specifi-
cations. If motor current is
exceeding nameplate full load
current, motor may run only with
reduced load. Review the specifi-
cations for the application.

Loose connections

Perform pre-startup check for loose
connections.

Tighten loose connections.

Mains current imbalance
greater than 3%

Problem with mains power (See
Alarm 4 Mains phase loss
description)

Rotate input power leads into the
drive one position: A to B, Bto C, C
to A.

If imbalanced leg follows the wire,
it is a power problem. Check mains
power supply.

Problem with the frequency
converter unit

Rotate input power leads into the
frequency converter one position: A
toB,BtoC, CtoA.

If imbalance leg stays on same
input terminal, it is a problem with
the unit. Contact the supplier.

Motor current imbalance
greater than 3%

Problem with motor or motor

wiring

Rotate output motor leads one
position: U to V, Vto W, W to U.

If imbalanced leg follows the wire,
the problem is in the motor or
motor wiring. Check motor and
motor wiring.

Problem with the drive unit

Rotate output motor leads one
position: Uto V, Vto W, W to U.

If imbalance leg stays on same
output terminal, it is a problem
with the unit. Contact the supplier.

Acoustic noise or vibration
(e.g. a fan blade is making
noise or vibrations at
certain frequencies)

Resonances, e.g. in the motor/fan
system

Bypass critical frequencies by using
parameters in parameter group
4-6* Speed Bypass.

Turn off over-modulation in
14-03 Overmodulation.

Change switching pattern and
frequency in parameter group
14-0* Inverter Switching.

Increase Resonance Dampening in
1-64 Resonance Dampening.

Check if noise and/or vibration
have been reduced to an
acceptable limit.

Table 7.1 Troubleshooting

34

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

8 Specifications

8.1 Power-dependent Specifications

8.1.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC

Frequency converter HK 37 HK 55 | HK75 H1K1 H1K5 H2K2 H3k0 H4K0 H5K5 H7K5
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.37 0.55 0.75 1.1 1.5 22 3 4 55 7.5
Enclosure 1P20 | J1 1 J1 J1 J J2 J2 J2 J3
Output current

Shaft output [kW] 0.37 0.55 0.75 1.1 1.5 2.2 3 4 55 7.5
Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 1.2 1.7 2.2 3 3.7 53 7.2 9 12 15.5
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 1.1 1.6 2.1 2.8 34 48 6.3 8.2 11 14
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 1.9 2.7 35 4.8 5.9 8.5 11.5 144 19.2 248
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA] 0.84 1.18 1.53 2.08 2.57 3.68 4.99 6.24 8.32 10.74
Continuous kVA (480 V AC) [kVA] 0.9 13 1.7 25 2.8 4.0 5.2 6.8 9.1 11.6
Max. input current

Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 1.2 1.6 2.1 2.6 3.5 47 6.3 8.3 11.2 15.1
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.0 29 3.9 43 6.8 9.4 12.6
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 1.9 2.6 34 4.2 5.6 7.5 10.1 13.3 17.9 24.2
Additional specifications

Max. cable cross section (mains,

motor, brake and load sharing) [mm?2/ 4 mm?

AWG]?

Estimated power loss

at rated max. load [W] ¥ 20.88 25.16 30.01 40.01 5291 73.97 94.81 1155 157.54 | 192.83
Weight, enclosure 1P20 23 23 23 23 23 2.5 3.6 3.6 3.6 4.1
Efficiency [%]¥ 96.2 97.0 97.2 97.4 97.4 97.6 97.5 97.6 97.7 98.0

Table 8.1 Mains Supply 3 x 380-480 V AC - Heavy Duty "

Frequency converter H11K H15K H18K H22K H30K H37K H45K H55K H75K
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 1 15 18.5 22 30 37 45 55 75
IP20 J4 J4 J5 J5 J6 J6 J6 J7 )7
Output current
Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 23 31 37 42.5
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 21 27 34 40
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 34.5 46.5 55.5 63.8
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA] 15.94 2148 25.64 2945
Continuous kVA 480 V AC) [kVA] 17.5 224 28.3 333
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 380-439 V) [A] 22.1 299 35.2 41.5
Continuous (3 x 440-480 V) [A] 184 24.7 29.3 34.6
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 33.2 44.9 52.8 62.3
Additional specifications
Max. cable size (mains, motor, brake)
16 mm? [16 mm? [16 mm? |16 mm? |50 mm? | 50 mm? |50 mm? [50 mm? |85 mm?
[mm?/AWG] ?
Estimated power loss at rated max.
load [W] ¥ 289.53 393.36 402.83 | 467.52
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 9.4 9.5 12.3 12.5
Efficiency [%]¥ 97.8 97.8 98.1 97.9

Table 8.2 Mains Supply 3x380-480 V AC - Heavy Duty"

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 35



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Frequency converter Q11K Q15K Q18K Q22K Q30K Q37K Q45K Q55K Q75K
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 11 15 185 22 30 37 45 55 75
P20 J4 J4 J5 J5 J6 J6 J6 J7 J7
Output current
Continuous (3x380-439 V) [A] 23 31 37 42.5
Continuous (3x440-480 V) [A] 21 27 34 40
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 253 34.1 40.7 46.8
Continuous kVA (400 V AC) [kVA]
Continuous kVA 460 V AC) [kVA]
Max. input current
Continuous (3x380-439 V) [A] 221 299 35.2 41.5
Continuous (3x440-480 V) [A] 18.4 24.7 29.3 34.6
Intermittent (60 s overload) [A] 24.3 329 38.7 457
Additional specifications
Max. cable size (mains, motor, brake)
16 mm? 50 mm? 85 mm?

[mmZ2/AWG] ?

Estimated power loss at rated max.

289.53 393.36 402.83 467.52
load [W] 3
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 94 9.5 12.3 12.5
Efficiency [%]¥ 97.8 97.8 98.1 97.9

Table 8.3 Mains Supply 3x380-480 V AC - Normal Duty"
1) Heavy duty = 160% current during 60 s, Normal duty = 110% current during 60 s.

2) American Wire Gauge.

3) The typical power loss is at nominal load conditions and expected to be within #15% (tolerence relates to variety in voltage and
cable conditions).

Values are based on a typical motor efficiency (eff2/eff3 border line). Motors with lower efficiency will also add to the power loss in the
frequency converter and opposite.

If the switching frequency is increased compared to the default setting, the power losses may rise significantly.

LCP and typical control card power consumptions are included. Further options and customer load may add up to 30 W to the losses.
(Though typical only 4 W extra for a fully loaded control card, or fieldbus, or options for slot B).

Although measurements are made with state of the art equipment, some measurement inaccuracy must be allowed for (£5%).

4) Measured using 5 m screened motor cables at rated load and rated frequency.

36 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

8.2 General Technical Data

Mains supply (L1, L2, L3)
Supply Terminals L1, L2, L3
Supply voltage 380-480 V:-15% (-25%)" to +10%

1) The frequency converter can run at -25% input voltage with reduced performance. The maximum output power of the
frequency converter is 75% in case of -25% input voltage and 85% in case of -15% input voltage.

Mains voltage low/mains drop-out:

During low mains voltage or a mains drop-out, the frequency converter continues until the intermediate circuit voltage drops
below the minimum stop level, which corresponds typically to 15% below the frequency converter's lowest rated supply voltage.
Full torque cannot be expected at mains voltage lower than 10% below the frequency converter's lowest rated supply voltage.

Supply frequency 50/60 Hz +5%
Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases 3.0 % of rated supply voltage
True Power Factor (A) 2 0.9 nominal at rated load
Displacement Power Factor (cos ¢) near unity (> 0.98)
Switching on input supply L1, L2, L3 (power-ups) < 7.5 kW maximum 2 times/min.
Switching on input supply L1, L2, L3 (power-ups) 11-75 kW maximum 1 time/min.

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100,000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W)

Output voltage 0-100% of supply voltage
Output frequency (0.37-75 kW) 0-500 Hz
Output frequency in VVCP's Mode 0-200 Hz
Switching on output Unlimited
Ramp times 0.01-3600 s
Torque characteristics

Starting torque (constant torque) maximum 160% for 60 s"
Overload torque (constant torque) maximum 160% for 60 s"
Starting torque (variable torque) maximum 110% for 60 sV
Overload torque (variable torque) maximum 110% for 60 s
Starting current maximum 200% for 1 s
Torque rise time in VVCP!s (independent of fsw) 10 ms

") Percentage relates to the nominal torque.
2 The torque response time depends on application and load but as a general rule, the torque step from 0 to reference is 4-5 x
torque rise time.

Control cable lengths and cross sections”

Max. motor cable length, screened 50 m
Max. motor cable length, unscreened 100 m
Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible/rigid wire 2.5 mm?/14 AWG
Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.55 mm?/ 30 AWG

") For power cables, see Table 8.1 to Table 8.3.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 37




Dt

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Digital inputs

Programmable digital inputs 7
Terminal number 18, 19, 27V, 29", 32, 33, 31
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24 V DC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5V DC
Voltage level, logic'1' PNP > 10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN? > 19V DC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN? <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28 V DC
Pulse frequency range 4-32 kHz
(Duty cycle) Min. pulse width 4.5 ms
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 kQ
Analog inputs

Number of analog inputs 2
Terminal number 53, 54
Modes Voltage or current
Mode select software
Voltage level 0-10V
Input resistance, Ri approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage -15to +20 V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, Ri

approx. 200 Q

Max. current

30 mA

Resolution for analog inputs

11 bit (+ sign)

Accuracy of analog inputs

Max. error 0.5% of full scale

Bandwidth 100 Hz
The analog inputs are galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.
PELV isolation 2
o
B -
v — 2
18 ontro [— Mains g
\ \
| [
, High —
31 voltage [— Motor
Functional I !
isolation |
RS-485 E — DCBus
lllustration 8.1 Analog Inputs
Pulse inputs
Programmable pulse inputs 2
Terminal number pulse 32,33

Max. frequency at terminal, 29, 33

32 kHz (Push-pull driven)

Max. frequency at terminal, 29, 33

5 kHz (open collector)

Min. frequency at terminal 29, 33 4 Hz
Voltage level see section on Digital input
Maximum voltage on input 28 V DC
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 kQ

Pulse input accuracy (0.1-1 kHz)

Max. error: 0.1% of full scale

Pulse input accuracy (1-32 kHz)

Max. error: 0.05% of full scale

38

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Dt

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Analog outputs

Number of programmable analog outputs 2
Terminal number 45, 42
Current range at analog output 0/4-20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 10 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication
Terminal number 68 (P,TX+, RX+), 69 (N,TX-, RX-)
Terminal number 61 Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serial communication circuit is functionally seated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the
supply voltage (PELV).

Digital outputs

Programmable digital/pulse outputs 2
Terminal number 27,291
Voltage level at digital/frequency output 0-24V
Max. output current (sink or source) 40 mA
Max. load at frequency output 1 kQ
Max. capacitive load at frequency output 10 nF
Minimum output frequency at frequency output 4 Hz
Maximum output frequency at frequency output 32 kHz
Accuracy of frequency output Max. error: 0.1 % of full scale
Resolution of frequency outputs 10 bit

1) Terminal 27 and 29 can also be programmed as input.
The digital output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, 24 V DC output
Terminal number 12
Max. load 100 mA

The 24 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV), but has the same potential as the analog and digital
inputs and outputs.

Relay outputs

Programmable relay outputs 2
Relay 01 and 02 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO), 04-06 (NC), 04-05 (NO)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Resistive load) 250 VAG 3 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Inductive load @ cos® 0.4) 250 VAC, 02 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDC 2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)" on 01-02/04-05 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC 0.1 A
Max. terminal load (AC-1)" on 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Resistive load) 250 VAG 3 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)"on 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Inductive load @ cos¢ 0.4) 250 VAC 0.2 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)" on 01-03/04-06 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC 2A
Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO) 24V DC 10 mA, 24V AC 20 mA

1) IEC 60947 t 4 and 5
The relay contacts are galvanically isolated from the rest of the circuit by reinforced isolation (PELV).

Control card, +10 V DC output

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 10.5V £0.5V
Max. load 15 mA

The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 39




Dt

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Control characteristics

Resolution of output frequency at 0-500 Hz + 0.003 Hz
System response time (terminals 18, 19, 27, 29, 32, 33) <2ms
Speed control range (open loop) 1:100 of synchronous speed
Speed accuracy (open loop) 30-4000 RPM: Maximum error of +8 RPM

All control characteristics are based on a 4-pole asynchronous motor

Surroundings

Enclosure type J1-J7 IP20, IP21/Type 1
Vibration test all enclosure types 109
Relative humidity 5-95% (IEC 721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation
Aggressive environment (IEC 60068-2-43) HaS test class Kd

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)
Ambient temperature (at 60 AVM switching mode)

- with derating max. 55 °C"
- at full continuous output current with some power size max. 50 °C"
- at full continuous output current max. 45 °C"
Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C
Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10 °C
Temperature during storage/transport -25 to +65/70 °C
Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m
Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m
EMC standards, Emission EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3

EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2,
EMC standards, Immunity EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3, EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

Control card performance
Scan interval 1 ms

Protection and features
. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heatsink ensures that the frequency converter trips if the temperature reaches a
predefined level. An overload temperature cannot be reset until the temperature of the heatsink is below the
temperature limit. For details of these limits and level, refer to the VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Design Guide. The
frequency converter has an auto derating function to avoid its heatsink reaching 95 °C.

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load and
parameter setting).

. Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit
voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

40 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Dt

Specifications

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

8.3 Fuse Specifications

8.3.1 Fuses

It is recommended to use fuses and/or circuit breakers on
the supply side as protection in case of component break-
down inside the frequency converter (first fault).

NOTE

This is mandatory in order to ensure compliance with IEC
60364 for CE or NEC 70 for UL.

AWARNING

Personnel and property must be protected against the
consequence of component break-down internally in the
frequency converter.

Branch circuit protection

To protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard,
all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines
etc., must be protected against short-circuit and over-
current according to national/international regulations.

NOTE

The recommendations given do not cover Branch circuit
protection for UL.

Short-circuit protection

Danfoss recommends using the fuses/circuit breakers
mentioned below to protect service personnel and
property in case of component break-down in the
frequency converter.

8.3.2 Recommendations

AWARNING|

In case of malfunction, not following the recommendation
may result in personnel risk and damage to the frequency
converter and other equipment.

Table 8.4 and Table 8.5 list the recommended fuses and
circuit breakers which have been tested.

If fuses/circuit breakers according to recommendations are
chosen, possible damages on the frequency converter will
mainly be limited to damages inside the unit.

8.3.3 CE Compliance

Fuses or circuit breakers are mandatory to comply with IEC
60364. Danfoss recommend using a selection of the
following.

The fuses in Table 8.4 and Table 8.5 are suitable for use on
a circuit capable of delivering 100,000 Arms (symmetrical),
480 V depending on the frequency converter voltage
rating. With the proper fusing the frequency converter
short circuit current rating (SCCR) is 100,000 Arms.

Frame Size Power [kW] aG
0.37-1.1
J1 1.5 10
2.2
3.0
J2 4.0 25
5.5
J3 75 32
J4 11-15 50
J5 18> 80
22
30
J6 37 160
45
J7 >3 250
75

Table 8.4 CE Fuse, 380-480 V, Frame Sizes J1-J7

The circuit breakers in Table 8.5 are suitable for use on a
circuit capable of delivering 35,000 Arms (symmetrical), 480
V depending on the frequency converter voltage rating.
With the proper fusing the frequency converter short
circuit current rating (SCCR) is 35,000 Arms.

Frame Size Power [kW] EATON

I 0.37-2.2 Moller
PKZMO0-16

J2 3.0-5.5 NZMN-1-A-25
J3 7.5 NZMN-1-A-32
J4 11-15 NZMN-1-A-50
J5 18.5-22 NZMN-1-A-80
J6 30-45 NZMN-1-A-160
J7 55-75 NZMN-1-A-250

Table 8.5 CE Circuit Breakers, 380-480 V, Frame Sizes J1-J7

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

41




Dt

Specifications VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

8.4 Connection Tightening Torques

When tightening all electrical connections, it is very important to tighten with the correct torque. Too low or too high
torque results in a bad electrical connection. Use a torque wrench to ensure correct torque.

Torque [Nm]
Frame . DC
size Power [kW] Mains Motor connection Brake Earth Relay
Bl 0.37-2.2 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J2 3.0 -55 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J3 7.5 1.4 0,8 0,8 0,8 3 0,5
J4 11-15 1,2 1,2 1,2 12 1,6 0,5
J5 18.5-22 1,2 1,2 1,2 12 1,6 0,5
J6 30-45 2 2 2 - 2 0.5
J7 55 12 12 12 - 2 0.5
J7 75 14 14 14 - 2 0.5

Table 8.6 Tightening of Terminals

42 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Index VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide
Index Grounding 13,14
A I
AC IEC 61800-3 14,40
Mains 9 Induced Voltage 13
Waveform 9
Input
AMA With T27 Connected 27 Power 13,30
Analog Signals 15
Inputs 38 Voltage 30
Outputs 39 Installation 10
Automatic Motor Adaptation 7 Isolated Mains 14
B L
Branch Circuit Protection 41 Leakage Current (>3.5 MA) 13
C M
Clearance Requirements 10 Main Menu 21
Control Mains
Cable Lengths And Cross Sections 37 Supply (L1, L2, L3) 37
Cables 16 Supply 3 X 380-480 V AC 35
Card Performance 40 Menu Ke 18
Card, 24 V DC Output 39 4
Card, RS-485 Serial Communication 39 Modbus RTU 17
Characteristics 40 Motor
Sy‘sFem 9 Cables 13,14
Wiring 13 Current 7
Data 7
D Output 37
Power 13
Danfoss FC 17 Protection 13,40
Derating 40,10 Status 9
Wiri 13,14
Digital g
Input 7 Multiple Frequency Converters 13,14
Inputs 38
Outputs 39
N
Navigation Keys And Indicator Lights (LEDS)...........c.ccoecceurveenn. 18
E Noise Isolation 13
Electrical Noise 13
Numeric Display 18
EMC 40
External
Controllers 9 0)
Interlock 7 Open Loop 40
Operation Keys And Indicator Lights (LEDS)...........ccoewcccrsseeeeenne 18
F Optional Equipment 14,9
Floating Delta 14 Output Current 39
Fuses 41 Overload Protection 13
G P
Ground PELV. 29,39
Connections 13
Power
Loops 16 .
. Connections 13
Wire 13,14
Factor 14
t
Grounded Delta 14 Power-dependent 35
MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark 43



Index

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

Programming 7
Protection And Features 40
Pulse Inputs 38
Q

Quick Menu 19
R

RCD 14
Reference iii
Relay Outputs 39
Remote Commands 9
Reset 30,40
RFI Filter 14
S

Screened Control Cables 16
Serial Communication 9,16,30,16
Shielded Cable 13
Specifications 10,17,35
Speed Reference 27
Start Up 33
Supply Voltage 39
Surroundings 40
Symbols iii
System Feedback 9
T

Technical Data 37
Terminal Programming 15
Thermistor 29
Tightening Of Terminals 42
Torque Characteristics 37
Trip Function 13
Troubleshooting 33
\Y

Voltage Level 38
W

Warnings And Alarms, 31,32
Wire Sizes 13
Wiring Examples 27
44 MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark



Index

VLT® AutomationDrive FC 360 Quick Guide

MGO06A202 - VLT® s a registered Danfoss trademark

45



